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LPP Report No. LPP36/22
Local Planning Panel
Date of Meeting: 27/07/2022

2 DA/368/2022 - ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO AN EXISTING SENIORS LIVING
DEVELOPMENT AT ROWLAND VILLAGE - 301-305 GALSTON ROAD, GALSTON

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
DA No: DA/368/2022 (Lodged on 12 April 2022)

Description: Demolition of retaining wall and the erection of a lift structure with internal and
external alterations and additions to an existing seniors living development

Property: Lot 1 DP 713848, Lot 2 DP 713848, No. 301-305 Galston Road, Galston -
Rowland Village

Applicant: Miss Vanessa Farrell

Owner: RSL Lifecare Limited

Estimated Value: $522,500

Ward: A Ward

. The proposal complies does not comply with the Height of Buildings development standard

under Clause 4.3 of the Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013. The applicant has made a
submission in accordance with Clause 4.6 ‘Exceptions to development standards’ of the
Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013 to contravene the development standard by 11.4%
exceedance of the 10.5 metre height control. The submission is considered well founded and
is supported.

. As the development exceeds the height of buildings standard by more than 10% and is non-
compliant with a non-numerical development standard, the Hornsby Shire Local Planning
Panel is the delegated authority which is required to determine the proposal.

. No submissions have been received in respect of the application.
) It is recommended that the application be approved.
RECOMMENDATION

THAT the Hornsby Local Planning Panel assume the concurrence of the Secretary of the Department
of Planning and Environment pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013
and approve Development Application No. DA/368/2022 for demolition of retaining wall and the
erection of a lift structure with internal and external alterations and additions to an existing seniors
living development at Lot 1 DP 713848, Lot 2 DP 713848, Nos. 301-305 Galston Road, Galston
(Rowland Village) subject to the conditions of consent detailed in Schedule 1 of LPP Report No.
LPP36/22.
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BACKGROUND

On 15 December 1983, Council approved DA/276/1983 for a residential aged care facility (RACF)
comprising 200 self-contained units, 60 hostel serviced units and 30-40 bed nursing home principally
on Lot 1 DP 713848 including a number of ancillary structures.

The RACF has undergone various renovations and extensions over the last 50 years with extensions
approved between 1992 and 2016. The approved applications involved alterations and additions,
construction and subsequent relocation of a shed and access ramps.

The last major extension was approved on 12 October 2016, being DA/642/2016 for the alterations
and additions to an aged care hostel within the eastern elevation of wing 3.

SITE

The site consists of Lots 1 and 2 in DP 713848, has an area of 22.49 hectares and is located on the
southern side of Galston Road, Galston. The site experiences an overall fall of more than 20% toward
the centre of the site.

Lot 1 has an area of 7.7 hectares and is occupied by “Rowland Village”, an aged and differently abled
housing facility (approved under DA/276/1983), which includes self-contained, serviced/hostel and
nursing home accommodation as well as administration, support and recreational facilities.

Lot 2 within the site comprises native bushland, a wastewater disposal system and a golf course. A
vegetable patch is located on the northern section of Lot 2. The shed and the vegetable garden are
ancillary to the retirement village.

Council records indicate the site is bushfire prone and is not flood prone.
The site is burdened by a right of carriage way variable width and an easement for transmission line.

The site is located in a rural zone and is surrounded by agricultural land, plant nurseries, low density
residential developments and the Berowra Valley Regional Park to the south. Galston Shopping
Village is located 750m west of the site.

The site does not contain a heritage listed item and is not located within a heritage conservation area.
The site is located within the vicinity of heritage listed items No. 430 - 2 Crosslands Road (House) and
No. 436 - 295 Galston Road (house), as identified in Schedule 5 Environmental Heritage of the
Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013.

PROPOSAL

The application proposes alterations and additions to the existing RACF comprising the following
works:

. Erection of a lift structure attached to the existing building including:

o 2600mm x 2800mm internal lift shaft, which traverses the basement, ground floor,
first floor and second floor.

o 3000mm x 3200mm elevator core encasing internal lift shaft, associated new parapet
walls and 1600mm deep lift pit. Lift core and parapet walls and capping will be
designed to match the existing. External walls are to be rendered and painted to
match and complement the existing building.
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o Lift overrun including 300mm capping and total length of 4500mm above the second-
floor floor level. The new lift will be capped to match the existing building. The height
of the lift remains well below the highest roof level of the building.

. Alterations to the basement level including:

o A small area of land will be excavated for the construction of the lift and extension of
the footpath to access the new lift. The paving will match existing paving. The existing
retaining wall which reaches first floor level, will be demolished and extended.
Relocation of existing stormwater pipe.

. Alterations to the ground floor level including:

o Relocation of a window and construction of a new entry door. Fill and line portion of
existing window. The removal and relocation of an existing column.

) Alterations to the first-floor level including:

o Demolition of one window, relocation of one window. The removal and relocation of
an existing column.

° Second floor level

o Demolish a window, entry/exit door, wall, balustrade and planter. Construction of a
new window and entry/exit door. The removal and relocation of an existing column.

. Demolition of portion of roof.

ASSESSMENT

The development application has been assessed having regard to the Greater Sydney Region Plan —
A Metropolis of Three Cities, the North District Plan and the matters for consideration prescribed
under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act). The following
issues have been identified for further consideration.

1. STRATEGIC CONTEXT

1.1 Greater Sydney Region Plan - A Metropolis of Three Cities and North District Plan

The Greater Sydney Region Plan - A Metropolis of Three Cities has been prepared by the NSW State
Government to guide land use planning decisions for the next 40 years (to 2056). The Plan sets a
strategy and actions for accommodating Sydney’s future population growth and identifies dwelling
targets to ensure supply meets demand. The Plan also identifies that the most suitable areas for new
housing are in locations close to jobs, public transport, community facilities and services.

The NSW Government will use the subregional planning process to define objectives and set goals
for job creation, housing supply and choice in each subregion. Hornsby Shire has been grouped with
Hunters Hill, Ku-ring-gai, Lane Cove, Mosman, North Sydney, Ryde, Northern Beaches and
Willoughby to form the North District. The Greater Sydney Commission has released the North
District Plan which includes priorities and actions for Northern District for the next 20 years. The
identified challenge for Hornsby Shire will be to provide an additional 4,350 dwellings by 2021 with
further strategic supply targets to be identified to deliver 97,000 additional dwellings in the North
District by 2036.
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The proposed development would be consistent with the Greater Sydney Region Plan - A Metropolis
of Three Cities and North District Plan, by enhancing existing services to support a growing aged
population.

2. STATUTORY CONTROLS

Section 4.15(1)(a) requires Council to consider “any relevant environmental planning instruments,
draft environmental planning instruments, development control plans, planning agreements and
regulations”.

21 Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013

The proposed development has been assessed having regard to the provisions of the Hornsby Local
Environmental Plan 2013 (HLEP).

2.11 Zoning of Land and Permissibility

The subject land is zoned RU4 Primary production small lots under the HLEP. The objectives of the
RU4 zone are:

. To enable sustainable primary industry and other compatible land uses.

. To encourage and promote diversity and employment opportunities in relation to primary
industry enterprises, particularly those that require smaller lots or that are more intensive in
nature.

. To minimise conflict between land uses within this zone and land uses within adjoining zones.

. To encourage land uses that support primary production, including low-scale and low-intensity

tourist and visitor accommodation and the provision of farm produce direct to the public.

. To ensure that development does not unreasonably increase the demand for public
infrastructure, services or facilities.

The proposed development is defined as ‘Seniors Housing’ (Residential Care Facility) which contains
the following definition:

Seniors housing means a building or place that is:
€) A residential care facility.

(b) A hostel within the meaning of State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021,
Chapter 3, Part 5.

(c) A group of self-contained dwellings.

(d) A combination of any of the buildings or places referred to in paragraphs (a)—(c), and
that is, or is intended to be, used permanently for:

(e) Seniors or people who have a disability.
Q) People who live in the same household with seniors or people who have a disability.
(9) Staff employed to assist in the administration of the building or place or in the

provision of services to persons living in the building or place.
But does not include a hospital.

Note. Seniors housing is a type of residential accommodation.

Local Planning Panel meeting 27 July 2022 Business Paper Page 4

ITEM 2


https://legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/epi-2021-0714

Hornsby Shire Council Report No. LPP36/22 Page 5

Seniors housing is a prohibited land use under the HLEP in the RU2 Primary production small lots
zone.

Notwithstanding, the development is afforded existing use rights pursuant to Clause 4.65 of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the proposed development is consistent with
the requirements for ‘existing use’ under the Act as discussed in Part 2.2 of this report.

2.1.2 Height of Buildings

Clause 4.3 of the HLEP provides that the height of a building on any land should not exceed the
maximum height shown for the land on the Height of Buildings Map. The maximum permissible height
for the subject site is 10.5m. The application seeks to contravene Clause 4.3 as the lift extends up to
a maximum height of 11.7m.

Whilst it is noted that Clause 107 of the Housing SEPP contains a non-discretionary development
standard limiting the height of a residential care facility to no more than 9.5 metres in height, the
requirements of this clause are not applicable to this development, as clause 79 of the Housing SEPP
specifically excludes the provisions of the SEPP from applying to RU4 land zone. Consequently,
Clause 4.3 of the HLEP is the only height of buildings development standard applicable to the
proposed development application.

The specific objectives of Clause 4.3 are:

(a) To permit a height of buildings that is appropriate for the site constraints, development
potential and infrastructure capacity of the locality.

Saffioti v Kiama Municipal Council [2019] NSWLEC 57 has established that a Clause 4.6 is required
where a contravention of the development standards is proposed as it does not derogate from the
incorporated provisions in Part 5 of the Act.

The application includes a written request under Clause 4.6 to contravene the development standard,
prepared by Mecone Town Planners. A discussion regarding Clause 4.6 is provided below.

2.1.3 Exceptions to Development Standards

The application has been assessed against the requirements of Clause 4.6 of the HLEP. This clause
provides flexibility in the application of the development standards in circumstances where strict
compliance with those standards would, in any particular case, be unreasonable or unnecessary, and
it can be demonstrated that sufficient environmental planning grounds are present to justify
contravening a development standard.

The application seeks to contravene Clause 4.3 of the HLEP as the maximum height of the proposed
works would be 11.7m, which does not comply with the 10.5m height of buildings development
standard.

The specific objectives of Clause 4.3 of the HLEP are:

(a) To permit a height of buildings that is appropriate for the site constraints, development
potential and infrastructure capacity of the locality.

The applicant has made a submission in support of a contravention of the development standard in
accordance with Clause 4.6 of the HLEP. Clause 4.6 provides that development consent must not be
granted for development that contravenes a development standard unless the consent authority has
considered a written request from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the
development standard by demonstrating:
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€) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case, and

(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard.

Council must be satisfied that the written request provided by the applicant under Clause 4.6
addresses both the unreasonable and unnecessary test and demonstrates sufficient environmental
planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. These matters are discussed
below.

2.1.3.1 Unreasonable or Unnecessary

There are five common methods by which an applicant can demonstrate that compliance with a
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the development.
Initially proposed for objections under clause 6 of SEPP 1 in the decision of Wehbe v Pittwater
Council [2007] NSWLEC 827 Pearson C summarised and applied these methods to written requests
made under Clause 4.6 in Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 1009 [61-62]. These
five methods are generally as follows:

. The objectives of the development standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance
with the standard.

. The underlying objective or purpose is not relevant to the development.
. That the objective would be defeated or thwarted if compliance was required.
. That the development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the Council’s

own actions in departing from the standard.
. The zoning of the land is unreasonable or inappropriate.

It is not required to demonstrate that a development meets multiple methods as listed above, and the
satisfaction of one can be adequate to demonstrate that the development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary.

The written request states that Wehbe test 1, as described in Williams, are relevant for the subject
site:

. “Wehbe Test 1 - the objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance
with the standard;

This is considered further below in relation to the height of buildings clause and relevant objectives
provided in HELP 2013.

4.3 Height of Buildings
Q) The objectives of this clause are as follows—

(a) To permit a height of buildings that is appropriate for the site constraints,
development potential and infrastructure capacity of the locality.

The exceedance in height proposed at the subject site will not restrict the ability of the area to deliver
development which transitions in height and land use intensity appropriately. This is based on the
following:
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. The proposed lift will not change the current use of the site for the use of a ‘health service
facility’ and ‘seniors housing’.

o The proposed lift does not increase the height of the building and remains below the highest
point of the building.

. The proposed lift will not limit the development of adjoining sites.

Such uplift being considered indicates that the additional height proposed would be in keeping with
any transition in building height in the future.

(2) The height of a building on any land is not to exceed the maximum height shown for the land
on the Height of Buildings Map. The written request states in part:

The exceedance in height will not result in any adverse visual impacts, disrupt views, result in a loss
of privacy or solar access. This assessment is based on the following:

. The distance from the site to adjacent roads and developments.

. The proposed lift does not increase the height of the building and remains below the buildings
highest point.

The proposed development is located over 350m setback from Galston Road, where no changes are
proposed to the existing setbacks of the building on site. The significant distance of the proposal from
other roads or developments in the environment is considered to not generate visual impacts, disrupt
views, loss of privacy or solar access.

(c) To require the height of future buildings to have regard to heritage sites and their settings,

The proposed development will not impact any heritage items nor their surrounds. The closest
heritage items to the site are local ‘houses’ at 295 Galston Road, Galston and 2 Crosslands
Road, Galston, are located over 450m northeast of the proposed site of works. The building
will generally maintain the same built and form from that previously approved.

(d) To ensure the preservation of historic views,

The proposed development will largely be obscured from public view and will not have any
impact on historic view corridors identified within the HDCP 2013.

(e) To reinforce and respect the existing character and scale of low-density residential areas,

The site is zoned RU4 Primary Production Small Lots and over 600m far from any low density
zoned land. As such, the proposal is not expected to have any impacts on the amenity of R2
zoned land.

) To maintain satisfactory sky exposure and daylight to existing buildings within commercial
centres,

To the sides and rear of tower forms and to key areas of the public domain, including parks,
streets and lanes.

As discussed above, the site will have no impact on commercial development noting mixed use zones
are located over 600m from the site.

The request to vary the development standard is consistent with Part 1 of the ‘five part test’
established in Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827 which provides that a development
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary where the objectives of the standard are achieved
notwithstanding non-compliance with the standard.”
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Council considers that the applicant’s written request sufficiently identifies that the objectives of the
development standard are achieved notwithstanding the non-compliance with the standard.

2.1.3.2 Environmental Planning Grounds

In addition to demonstrating that compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary, Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the
HLEP requires that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard. In demonstrating that sufficient environmental planning grounds exist, it must
be demonstrated that the planning grounds are particular to the circumstances of the development on
the subject site (summarised from Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 1009 [60].

In demonstrating the environmental planning grounds the written request states in part:

o The proposed new lift does not increase the height of the building and remains below the
buildings highest point.

. The proposed new lift will improve the use of the land as ‘seniors housing’ with greater access
for residents and staff.

. The lift will provide greater assistance to staff with the movement of residents, linen, food, and
waste. The building currently has no existing lift which services the southern wing of the
building. With the addition of a new lift, staff and residents will be able to more efficiently
between levels in the southern wing.

. The proposed height breach, resulting from the need to address the bespoke user needs of
the facility, is not expected to cause any adverse environmental impacts.

. The development will not impact upon any heritage or significant view corridors given its
location and the low-lying industrial peninsula.

. The design provides for a contemporary design mitigating potential visual impacts.

) Furthermore, the lift will not increase the current height of the building and therefore no
unreasonable overshadowing of surrounding properties is anticipated.

) The height of the proposed development provides a built form within the locality which is
consistent with the objectives and requirements outlined within HLEP 2013 and HDCP 2013
for residential land.

) Given the proposed lift is setback over 350m from Galston Road and no increase to the
current building height is proposed, the relatively minor height breach is considered
acceptable and in keeping with the height, bulk and scale of the desired future character of
the locality.

) Strict compliance with height controls would result in the objectives of the HLEP 2013 being
neglected and would not result in the orderly and economic use and development of land.

Council considers that the environmental planning grounds stated within the written request are
sufficient with respect to Clause 4.6(3)(b) and that the stated grounds are specific to the proposed
development and the circumstances of the development site. It is therefore considered that the written
request adequately demonstrates compliance with the clause and is acceptable in this regard.

2.1.3.3 Public Interest and Clause 4.6(4)

Clause 4.6(4) states that development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes
a development standard unless:
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€) The consent authority is satisfied that -

0] The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be
demonstrated by subclause (3), and

(i) The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with
the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development within the
zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out, and

(b) The concurrence of the Planning Secretary has been obtained.

With regard to part (i), the written request is considered to adequately address the matter required to
be demonstrated as outlined above.

With regard to part (ii), the proposed development is considered to be in the public interest because it
is consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development within
the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out.

With regard to (b), on 21 February 2018, the Secretary of the Department of Planning and
Environment issued a Notice (‘the Notice’) under cl. 64 of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Regulation 2000. The Secretary’s concurrence may not be assumed by a delegate of
council if:

. The development contravenes a numerical standard by greater than 10%.
. The variation is to a non-numerical standard.

Local Planning Panels constituted under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
exercise consent authority functions on behalf of a Council and are not delegates of Council.
Therefore, Local Planning Panels may determine a development application notwithstanding, a
numerical non-compliance in excess of 10%.

Accordingly, it is considered that the written request satisfactorily responds to the relevant matters
required to be addressed under Clause 4.6 and that the Panel, as consent authority, may rely upon
the written request and grant development consent to the development application. Should the Panel
resolve to approve the application, it should also provide a statement in the reasons for approval that
it has satisfied itself of the matters in Clause 4.6(4).

2.1.4 Heritage Conservation

Clause 5.10 of the HLEP sets out heritage conservation provisions for Hornsby Shire and aims to
conserve the heritage significance of heritage items and conservation areas including associated
fabric, settings and view. Clause 5.10(4) requires the consent authority, before granting consent, to
consider the effect of the proposal on the significance of the item or area concerned. The site does
not include a heritage item and is not located in a heritage conservation area. Accordingly, no further
assessment regarding heritage is necessary.

2.1.5 Earthworks

Clause 6.2 of the HLEP states that consent is required for proposed earthworks on site. Before
granting consent for earthworks, the consent authority is required to assess the impacts of the works
on adjoining properties, drainage patterns and soil stability of the locality.
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The waste management plan submitted with the proposal estimates that 12m3 of excavated material
would be required to be removed. Conditions are recommended that all extracted material be
disposed of in a licenced facility.

Council raises no objections to the proposed earthworks as they are unlikely to cause impact to
adjoining property or existing drainage patterns.

2.2 Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 - Section 4.65 Existing Use

Division 4.11 of the Act protects the existing use right of a building, work or land that is in non-
conformance with the zoning of the land. The development application asserts that the site benefits
from existing use rights for use as seniors living and a RACF.

Clause 4.65 of the Act defines an existing use as:

a) The use of a building, work or land for a lawful purpose immediately before the coming into
force of an environmental planning instrument which would, but for this Division, have the
effect of prohibiting that use.

b) The use of a building, work or land:

0] For which development consent was granted before the commencement of a
provision of an environmental planning instrument having the effect of prohibiting the
use, and

(i) That has been carried out, within one year after the date on which that provision

commenced, in accordance with the terms of the consent and to such an extent as to
ensure (apart from that provision) that the development consent would not lapse.

Moreover, Clause 4.66 of the Act states, “nothing in this Act or an environmental planning instrument
prevents the continuance of an existing use”.

As stated in the Background Section of this report, on 15 December 1983, Council approved
Development Application No. 276/83 for a retirement complex comprising 200 self-contained units, 60
hostel serviced units and 30-40 bed nursing home principally on Lot 1 DP 713848 in accordance with
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 5 Housing for Aged or Disabled Persons when the land use
was permissible in the subject zone. This policy was repealed on 14 February 1998 and replaced with
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 5 Housing for Older People or People with a Disability. This
instrument was subsequently repealed and replaced with State Environmental Planning Policy
(Housing for the Seniors and People with Disability) 2004. This instrument was subsequently repealed
and replaced with State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021.

Clause 4.68(3) of the Act states that “a use is presumed, unless the contrary is established, to be
abandoned if it ceases to be actually so used for a continuous period of 12 months”.

It is noted that the RACF has been operated by RSL LifeCare continually since the approval.

Having regard to the whole of the circumstances of the site, Council is satisfied that that site continues
to benefit from existing use rights. Consequently, Council does not consider that the existing use has
been abandoned.

Clause 4.67(1) of the Act notes that the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021
(the Regulation) provides provisions with respect to alterations and additions to an existing use.
Accordingly, an assessment in accordance with the Regulation is provided below.

Clause 4.67(3) also states:
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An environmental planning instrument may, in accordance with this Act, contain provisions
extending, expanding or supplementing the incorporated provisions, but any provisions (other
than incorporated provisions) in such an instrument that, but for this subsection, would
derogate or have the effect of derogating from the incorporated provisions have no force or
effect while the incorporated provisions remain in force.

In effect, Council notes that any provisions or development standards contained within an applicable
planning instrument, must not derogate what is permitted within the Regulation as discussed below.
Further, in accordance with Fodor Investments v Hornsby Shire Council (Proceedings 10882 of 2004),
Section 4.15 considerations under the Act are still relevant as long as they do not derogate from the
Regulation. In this regard a Section 4.15 assessment has been carried out in the body of this report.

2.3 Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021

Part 7 Existing uses of the Regulation clause 163 states:

() An existing use may, subject to this Division:
€) Be enlarged, expanded or intensified, or
(b) Be altered or extended, or

(c) Be rebuilt...

With respect to Clause 163(1)(a), the existing RACF would be physically enlarged and expanded,
however given the proposal would retain the existing number of beds and staff would not by
intensified.

With respect to Clause 163(1)(b), the existing use would be altered and expanded.
With respect to Clause 163(1)(c) the application does not propose to re-build the existing building.
Clause 165 of the Regulation states in part:

(1) Development consent is required for any alteration or extension of a building or work used for
an existing use.

(2) The alteration or extension:
€)) Must be for the existing use of the building or work and for no other use.
(b) Must be erected or carried out only on the land on which the building or work was

erected or carried out immediately before the relevant date.

With respect to Clause 165, the alterations and additions require development consent, would be for
the existing use, and would be carried out entirely within the subject parcel of land that contains the
existing use.

In summary, Council is satisfied that the site benefits from existing use rights and the proposed
alterations and additions are permissible with consent.

2.4 State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021

Chapter 4 of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP provides guidelines for the remediation of
contaminated land for the purpose of reducing the risk of harm to human health or any other aspect of
the environment.

Section 4.6 of the SEPP requires Council to consider whether land is contaminated, contained and/or
remediated prior to granting consent to the carrying out of any development on that land.
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The site has been historically used for residential aged car facility and the proposal does not seek to
change the use of the land. Accordingly, no further assessment under Chapter 4 of the Resilience and
Hazards SEPP is required.

25 State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021

The application has been assessed against the requirements of chapter 9 of State Environmental
Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021.

2.5.1 Chapter 9 Hawkesbury-Nepean River

The site is located within the catchment of the Hawkesbury-Nepean River. The aim of this chapter is
to protect the environment of the Hawkesbury-Nepean River system by ensuring that the impacts of
development are considered in the regional context. Part 9.2 of this Plan contains general planning
considerations and strategies requiring Council to consider the impacts of development on water
quality, aquaculture, significant vegetation habitats, extraction, environmental heritage and scenic
quality, recreation and tourism, and agriculture.

Subject to the implementation of sediment and erosion control measures and stormwater
management to protect water quality, the proposal would not impact on the water quality of the
catchment and would comply with the requirements of chapter 9 of the Biodiversity and Conservation
SEPP.

2.6 State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021

The application has been assessed against the requirements of Part 5 of State Environmental
Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 (Housing SEPP).

2.6.1 Part 5 Housing for seniors and people with a disability

The Housing SEPP is the overriding planning instrument for the development of housing for aged and
disabled people in NSW. SEPP Housing is comprehensive in scope including land use planning
provisions, design principles, development standards and standards specifically to meet the housing
needs of aged and disabled people.

The Housing SEPP does not apply to the proposed development and the requirements of this
environmental planning instrument are not applicable to the RU4 land use zone. Notwithstanding this
fact, the planning controls contained within the Housing SEPP can be utilised to form a merit-based
assessment of the proposed development. Such an assessment of the proposal in accordance with
the relevant requirements of Part 5 of the Housing SEPP is provided as follows:

2.6.1.1 Section 94 - Location and access to facilities and services

The Housing SEPP includes mandatory standards for accessibility and useability to ensure
wheelchair accessibility throughout the development and to a public road. Section 94 states that
Development consent must not be granted for development for the purposes of a residential care
facility unless the consent authority is satisfied that residents of the facility will have access to facilities
and services—

€) On-site, or

(b) By a transport service other than a passenger service.
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It is noted that site is located 1 km south-east of Galston Shopping Village Complex and there is a
public bus stop located inside the village which transports residents to the local shopping village and
more.

The proposal is considered acceptable with regard to Section 94.
2.6.1.2 Division 6 Design Principals

In determining a development application, a consent authority must not grant consent to a
development unless the consent authority is satisfied that the proposed development demonstrates
that adequate regard has been given to the principles set out in Division 6 (Sections 99 to 105). As
discussed below, Council is generally satisfied that the proposal demonstrates sufficient regard for the
design principles.

2.6.1.3 Section 99 - Neighbourhood Amenity and Streetscape

Council’'s assessment against the relevant requirements of Section 99 is provided as follows.

The proposed development should

@ recognise the desirable elements of the location’s current character (or, in the case of
precincts _undergoing a transition, where described in local planning controls, the desired
future character) so that new buildings contribute to the quality and identity of the area

Comment: In response to Section 99(a), the site is zoned RU2 Primary production small lots. The site
is located within the vicinity of a variety of development including dwelling houses, and rural land
uses.

Council considers that the modifications to the existing facility would provide sufficient boundary
setbacks and would contribute to the quality of the area.

As discussed within Section 2.1.2 and 2.1.3 of this report, the proposal has demonstrated that the
height of the development is appropriate for the site context taking into consideration the specific
circumstances of the site.

Council is satisfied that the amended development considers the requirements of Section 99(a) and
generally meets the desired future character of the locality.

(d) maintain reasonable neighbourhood amenity and appropriate residential character by -
() providing building setbacks to reduce bulk and overshadowing, and
(i) using building form and siting that relates to the site’s land form, and

iii adopting building heights at the street frontage that are compatible in scale with
adjacent development.

Comment: In response to Section 99(d), the proposal has demonstrated that minimum existing
boundary setbacks would be maintained.

With regard to the proposed height and scale, the height does not strictly conform to Council's HDCP
given it would exceed the maximum building height. Council considers that the additional height and
storey are acceptable as discussed in Section 2.1.2 and 2.1.3 of this report.

In summary, the proposal has demonstrated that adequate regard has been given to Section 99(d) of
Housing SEPP.

(@ retain, wherever reasonable, major existing trees
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Comment: The proposal would not result in any tree removal. The proposal complies the provisions of
Section 99(g) of the Housing SEPP and is assessed as satisfactory in this regard.

2.6.1.1 Section 100 - Visual and Acoustic Privacy

Section 100 notes that development should consider the visual and acoustic privacy of neighbours in
the vicinity of the site by appropriate design of windows, balconies and landscaping, as well as
ensuring acceptable noise levels.

It is considered that the proposed lift would have minimal impact on the visual and acoustic privacy of
residents.

The proposal complies with the provisions of Section 100 of the Housing SEPP and is assessed as
satisfactory in this regard.

2.6.1.2 Section 101 - Solar Access and Design for Climate

Section 101 requires seniors living developments to provide adequate daylight to the main living
areas of neighbouring properties and adequate sunlight to areas of private open space.

The proposed lift would still ensure adequate daylight to the main living areas of neighbouring
properties and to the communal private open space areas.

The proposal complies with the provisions of Section 101 of the Housing SEPP and is assessed as
satisfactory in this regard.

2.6.1.3 Section 102 - Stormwater

Section 102 requires development to minimise the disturbance and impacts of stormwater runoff on
adjoining properties and include, wherever practical on-site stormwater detention or stormwater re-
use.

The application indicates that the existing stormwater system will remain largely unchanged. The
basement floor stormwater pope would be relocated.

Subject to conditions, the proposal complies the provisions of Section 102 of the Housing SEPP and
is assessed as satisfactory in this regard.

2.6.1.4 Section 104 - Accessibility

The application includes an BCA Design Assessment report, prepared by Design Confidence. The
report indicates that the development can comply with the internal and outdoor accessibility provisions
within relevant Australian Standards, the Building Code of Australia.

Subject to conditions, the proposal complies the provisions of Section 104 of the Housing SEPP and
is assessed as satisfactory in this regard

2.6.1.5 Section 105 - Waste Management

The application is supported by a waste management plan (WMP) for demolition and construction
prepared by RSL Lifecare Ltd.

Subject to conditions, the proposal complies the provisions of Section 105 of the Housing SEPP and
is assessed as satisfactory in this regard

2.6.1.6 Section 107 - Non-discretionary development standards for hostels and residential
care facilities—the Act, s 4.15
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(2)(b) servicing equipment on the roof of a building, which results in the building having a height of
more than 9.5m—

() is fully integrated into the design of the roof or contained and suitably screened from
view from public places, and

(i) is limited to an area of no more than 20% of the surface area of the roof, and
(iii) does not result in the building having a height of more than 11.5m,

The proposed lift has an overrun of 300mm capping and total length of 4500mm above the second-
floor floor level. The lift overrun does not increase the height of the building and is below the buildings
highest point.

The proposal complies with the provisions of Section 107 of the Housing SEPP and is assessed as
satisfactory in this regard.

2.7 State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021

The application has been assessed against the requirements of chapter 4 of State Environmental
Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021.

2.7.1 Chapter 4 Remediation of Land

Section 4.6 of the Resilience and Hazard SEPP states that consent must not be granted to the
carrying out of any development on land unless the consent authority has considered whether the
land is contaminated or requires remediation for the proposed use.

Should the land be contaminated, Council must be satisfied that the land is suitable in a contaminated
state for the proposed use. If the land requires remediation to be undertaken to make the land
suitable for the proposed use, Council must be satisfied that the land will be remediated before the
land is used for that purpose.

An examination of Council’s records and aerial photography has determined that the site has been
historically used for residential purposes. It is not likely that the site has experienced any significant
contamination, and further assessment under chapter 4 of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP is not
required.

2.8 State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021

The application has been assessed against the requirements of chapter 2 of State Environmental
Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021.

2.8.1 Development with frontage to a classified road

The application is subject to assessment under Section 2.118 of the SEPP given the proposal has a
frontage to a classified road being Galston Road.

Section 2.118(2) of the Policy states:

(2) The consent authority must not grant consent to development on land that has a frontage to a
classified road unless it is satisfied that:

€) Where practicable, vehicular access to the land is provided by a road other than the
classified road, and
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(b) The safety, efficiency and ongoing operation of the classified road will not be
adversely affected by the development as a result of:

() The design of the vehicular access to the land, or
(i) The emission of smoke or dust from the development, or
(iii) The nature, volume or frequency of vehicles using the classified road to gain

access to the land, and

(c) The development is of a type that is not sensitive to traffic noise or vehicle emissions,
or is appropriately located and designed, or includes measures, to ameliorate
potential traffic noise or vehicle emissions within the site of the development arising
from the adjacent classified road.

In regard to Section 2.118(2)a, existing access to the site is provided via Galston Road as this is
practicable and safe, vehicular access to the land.

In regard to Section 2.118(2)b, the safety, efficiency and ongoing operation of Galston Road is
unlikely to be impacted, the development would not emit smoke or dust and the number of residential
beds are not increasing as a result of this development.

In regard to Section 2.118(2)c, the development is sensitive to traffic noise and vehicle emissions.
With regard to vehicle emissions, the centre is existing, and Council is satisfied that the development
has been designed to provide residential care rooms at a safe distance from Galston Road.

2.8.2 Impact of road noise or vibration on non-road development

An assessment of the impact of road noise on a residential use is required pursuant to Section 2.119
of the SEPP where development fronts a road with an annual average daily traffic volume of more
than 20,000 vehicles. Traffic data shows that Galston Road in 2022 has an average traffic count of
2,500 vehicles. Therefore, this section of the SEPP does not apply to the development.

2.9 Clause 3.42 Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 - Purpose and Status of
Development Control Plans

Clause 3.42 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 states that a DCP provision will
have no effect if it prevents or unreasonably restricts development that is otherwise permitted and
complies with the development standards in relevant Local Environmental Plans and State
Environmental Planning Policies.

The principal purpose of a development control plan is to provide guidance on the aims of any
environmental planning instrument that applies to the development; facilitate development that is
permissible under any such instrument; and achieve the objectives of land zones. The provisions
contained in a DCP are not statutory requirements and are for guidance purposes only. Consent
authorities have flexibility to consider innovative solutions when assessing development proposals, to
assist in achieving good planning outcomes.

2.10 Hornsby Development Control Plan 2013

The Hornsby Development Control Plan 2013 (HDCP) applies to all land within Hornsby Shire and
came into effect on 11 October 2013. A discussion regarding relevant sections of the HDCP are
provided below. Council notes that the proposal has been assessed predominantly against the
requirements of SEPP Housing in accordance with the prescriptive measure of Part 7.2 of the HDCP
which states development for seniors housing should comply with the planning controls in the SEPP.
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2.10.1 Scale

A discussion regarding the scale of the proposal is provided in Section 2.3.1.3 of this report.
2.10.2 Setbacks

A discussion regarding the setbacks of the proposal is provided in Section 2.3.1.3 of this report.
2.10.3 Vehicle Access and Parking

The proposal would not increase the number of residents or staff and therefore no increase in parking
or traffic generation is anticipated from the development.

2.11 Section 7.12 Contributions Plan

Hornsby Shire Council Section 7.12 Contributions Plan 2019-2029 applies to the development as the
estimated costs of works is greater than $100,000. Should the application be approved, an
appropriate condition of consent is recommended requiring the payment of a contribution in
accordance with the Plan.

3. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS

Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Act requires Council to consider ‘the likely impacts of that development,
including environmental impacts on both the natural and built environments, and social and economic
impacts in the locality’.

3.1 Natural Environment
3.1.1 Tree and Vegetation Preservation

The proposal would not result in the removal of vegetation. Therefore, the application is considered to
provide a benefit to the natural environment in terms of tree and vegetation preservation.

3.1.2 Stormwater Management

The application is considered acceptable with regard to stormwater management subject to
recommended conditions.

3.2 Built Environment
3.2.1 Built Form

Discussions regarding the impact of the proposal on the built environment is provided in Section
2.3.1.3 of this report.

3.3 Social Impacts

The development would continue to provide housing for seniors in a high-care environment. The
proposed development would result in a social benefit for the occupants of the facility by providing a
higher level of access.

There would be a number of multiplier effects that the development would provide throughout the
local and regional economies through the construction phase of the development.

3.4 Economic Impacts
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The proposal would have a minor positive impact on the local economy in conjunction with other
residential development in the locality by generating an increase in demand for local services.

4, SITE SUITABILITY

Section 4.15(1)(c) of the Act requires Council to consider ‘“the suitability of the site for the
development”.

4.1 Bushfire Risk

The land is identified as being subject to bushfire risk. As outlined in the Bushfire Assessment Report
prepared by Coastal Consulting and Construction Pty Ltd dated January 2022, the property is located
in an area with a Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) rating of BAL-FZ.

The application was referred to the NSW Rural Fire Service (RFS) in accordance with Section 100B of
the Rural Fires Act 1997.

The RFS raised no objections to the development, subject to the conditions recommended in
Schedule 1 of this report.

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Section 4.15(1)(d) of the Act requires Council to consider “any submissions made in accordance with
this Act’.

51 Community Consultation

The proposed development was placed on public exhibition and was notified to adjoining and nearby
landowners between 19 April 2022 and 10 May 2022 in accordance with the Hornsby Community
Engagement Plan. During this period, Council received no submissions. The map below illustrates
the location of those nearby landowners who were notified of the development.
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NOTIFICATION PLAN

®*  PROPERTIES X  SUBMISSIONS ? PROPERTY SUBJECT @
W E

NOTIFIED RECEIVED A OF DEVELOPMENT

5.2 Public Agencies
The development application was referred to the following Agencies for comment:
5.2.1 Rural Fire Service

The RACF is considered to be a “Special Fire Protection Purpose” (SFPP) as defined by Section
100B of the Rural Fires Act 1997. Therefore, the proposal is considered to be integrated development
and has been referred to the RFS for comment. The RFS raised no objections to the proposed
development subject to the General Terms of Approval (GTAS) contained in Schedule 1.

6. THE PUBLIC INTEREST

Section 4.15(1)(e) of the Act requires Council to consider “the public interest”.

The public interest is an overarching requirement, which includes the consideration of the matters
discussed in this report. Implicit to the public interest is the achievement of future built outcomes
adequately responding to and respecting the future desired outcomes expressed in environmental
planning instruments and development control plans.

The application is considered to have satisfactorily addressed Council’s and relevant agencies’
criteria and would provide a development outcome that, on balance, would result in a positive impact
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for the community. Accordingly, it is considered that the approval of the proposed development would
be in the public interest.

CONCLUSION

The application proposes the demolition of retaining wall and the erection of a lift structure with
internal and external alterations and additions to an existing seniors living development.

“Seniors housing” is a prohibited landuse within the subject RU4 Primary production small lots. The
application maintains that the site benefits from existing use rights.

The application includes a Clause 4.6 request to contravene the maximum height of buildings
development standard. The request is considered well founded.

The development generally meets the desired outcomes of Council’s planning controls and is
satisfactory having regard to the matters for consideration under Section 4.15 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

Having regard to the circumstances of the case, approval of the application is recommended.
The reasons for this decision are:

) The request under Clause 4.6 of Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013 to contravene the
‘Height of buildings’ development standard is well founded. Strict compliance with the
development standard is considered unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of
the case and sufficient environmental planning grounds have been submitted to justify the
contravention to the development standard.

. The proposed development generally complies with the requirements of State Environmental
Planning Policy (Housing) 2021, the Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013 and the
Hornsby Development Control Plan 2013.

. The proposed development does not create unreasonable environmental impacts to adjoining
development with regard to visual bulk, overshadowing, amenity or privacy.

Note: At the time of the completion of this planning report, no persons have made a Political
Donations Disclosure Statement pursuant to Section 10.4 of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 in respect of the subject planning application.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

The officer responsible for the preparation of this report is Charley Wells.

CASSANDRA WILLIAMS ROD PICKLES
Major Development Manager - Development Manager - Development Assessments
Assessments Planning and Compliance Division

Planning and Compliance Division
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Attachments:

1.0 Locality Plan

2.0 Clause 4.6 Variation

3.0 Architectural Plans

4.0 BCA Design Assessment Report
5.0 Bushfire Risk Assessment

File Reference: DA/368/2022

Document Number: D08419580
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SCHEDULE 1

GENERAL CONDITIONS

The conditions of consent within this notice of determination have been applied to ensure that the use
of the land and/or building is carried out in such a manner that is consistent with the aims and
objectives of the relevant legislation, planning instruments and council policies affecting the land and
does not disrupt the amenity of the neighbourhood or impact upon the environment.

Note: For the purpose of this consent, the term ‘applicant’ means any person who has the authority to
act on or the benefit of the development consent.

Note: For the purpose of this consent, any reference to an Act, Regulation, Australian Standard or
publication by a public authority shall be taken to mean the gazetted Act or Regulation, or adopted
Australian Standard or publication as in force on the date that the application for a construction
certificate is made.

1. Approved Plans and Supporting Documentation

The development must be carried out in accordance with the plans and documentation listed below
and endorsed with Council’s stamp, except where amended by Council and/or other conditions of this
consent:

Approved Plans

Plan Plan Title Drawn by Dated Council

No. Reference

A001 Site Plan Mc Nally Architects 24/03/2022

A100 Basement Floor Plan Mc Nally Architects 24/03/2022

Al101 Ground Floor Plan Mc Nally Architects 24/03/2022

Al102 First Floor Plan Mc Nally Architects 24/03/2022

A103 Second Floor Plan Mc Nally Architects 24/03/2022

Al104 Roof Plan Mc Nally Architects 24/03/2022

A105 Sediment Control Plan Mc Nally Architects 24/03/2022

A200 South Elevation Mc Nally Architects 24/03/2022

A201 North Elevation Mc Nally Architects 24/03/2022

A202 East Elevation Mc Nally Architects 24/03/2022

A300 Section A-A Mc Nally Architects 24/03/2022

Supporting Documentation

Document Title Prepared by Dated Council
Reference

BCA Design Assessment Report Design Confidence 8 March 2022 | D08391469

Bushfire Risk Assessment Report | Costal consulting and January 2022 | D08391467

Construction Pty Ltd

NSW Rural Fire Service NSW Rural Fire Service | 13 July 2022 D08448706

Determination Letter

DA20220513007779-Orginal-1

Waste Management Plan RSL Lifecare Ltd N/A D08391447

2. Construction Certificate
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a)

b)

A Construction Certificate is required to be approved by Council or a Private
Certifying Authority prior to the commencement of any construction works under this
consent.

The Construction Certificate plans must be consistent with the Development Consent
plans.

3. Section 7.12 Development Contributions

a)

b)

c)

Note:

In accordance with Section 4.17(1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Act 1979 and the Hornsby Shire Council Section 7.12 Development Contributions
Plan 2019-2029, $5,225.00 must be paid towards the provision, extension or
augmentation of public amenities or public services, based on development costs of
$522,500.

The value of this contribution is current as of 5 July 2022 If the contributions are not
paid within the financial quarter that this consent is granted, the contributions payable
will be adjusted in accordance with the provisions of the Hornsby Shire Council
Section 7.12 Development Contributions Plan and the amount payable will be
calculated at the time of payment in the following manner:

$Cpy = $Cpc_x CPlpy
CPlpc

Where:
$Cpvy  is the amount of the contribution at the date of Payment
$Cpc is the amount of the contribution as set out in this Development Consent

CPlpy is the latest release of the Consumer Price Index (Sydney — All Groups) at
the date of Payment as published by the ABS.

CPlpc is the Consumer Price Index (Sydney — All Groups) for the financial quarter at
the date of this Development Consent.

The monetary contributions shall be paid to Council:

0) Prior to the issue of the Subdivision Certificate where the development is for
subdivision.

(i) Prior to the issue of the first Construction Certificate where the development
is for building work.

(iii) Prior to issue of the Subdivision Certificate or first Construction Certificate,
whichever occurs first, where the development involves both subdivision and
building work.

(iv) Prior to the works commencing where the development does not require a
Construction Certificate or Subdivision Certificate.

It is the professional responsibility of the Principal Certifying Authority to ensure that

the monetary contributions have been paid to Council in accordance with the above
timeframes.
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Note: In accordance with Ministerial Directions, the payment of contribution fees for
development with a cost of works of over $10 million can be deferred to prior to Occupation
Certificate.

Note: The Hornsby Shire Council Section 7.12 Development Contributions Plan may be
viewed at www.hornsby.nsw.gov.au or a copy may be inspected at Council’s Administration
Centre during normal business hours.

REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF A CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

4.

Building Code of Australia

Detailed plans, specifications and supporting information is required to be submitted to the
certifying authority detailing how the proposed building work achieves compliance with the
National Construction Code - Building Code of Australia. All building work must be carried out
in accordance with the requirements of the National Construction Code - Building Code of
Australia.

Fire Safety Schedule

A schedule of all proposed essential fire safety measures to be installed in the building (e.g.
hydrants, hose reels, emergency warning systems etc.) shall be submitted with the
construction certificate application. The schedule shall distinguish between existing and
proposed fire safety measures.

Sydney Water — Approval

This application must be submitted to Sydney Water for approval to determine whether the
development would affect any Sydney Water infrastructure, and whether further requirements
are to be met.

Note: Building plan approvals can be obtained online via Sydney Water Tap in™ through
www.sydneywater.com.au under the Building and Development tab.

Stormwater Drainage

The stormwater drainage system for the development must be designed in accordance with
AUS-SPEC  Specifications  (www.hornsby.nsw.gov.au/property/build/aus-spec-terms-and-
conditions) and the following requirements:

a) Connected to the existing internal drainage system.
Retaining Walls

To ensure the stability of the site, structural details of all required retaining walls must be
submitted with the application for the Construction Certificate.

REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORKS

Erection of Construction Sign

a) A sign must be erected in a prominent position on any site on which any approved
work is being carried out:
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10.

11.

12.

i) Showing the name, address and telephone number of the principal certifying
authority for the work.

ii) Showing the name of the principal contractor (if any) for any demolition or
building work and a telephone number on which that person may be
contacted outside working hours.

iii) Stating that unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited.
b) The sign is to be maintained while the approved work is being carried out and must
be removed when the work has been completed.

Protection of Adjoining Areas

A temporary hoarding, fence or awning must be erected between the work site and adjoining
lands before the works begin and must be kept in place until after the completion of the works
if the works:

a) Could cause a danger, obstruction or inconvenience to pedestrian or vehicular traffic.
b) Could cause damage to adjoining lands by falling objects; and/or.

c) Involve the enclosure of a public place or part of a public place.

d) Have been identified as requiring a temporary hoarding, fence or awning within the

Council approved Construction Management Plan (CMP).

Note: Notwithstanding the above, Council’s separate written approval is required prior to the
erection of any structure or other obstruction on public land.

Toilet Facilities

a) To provide a safe and hygienic workplace, toilet facilities must be available or be
installed at the works site before works begin and must be maintained until the works
are completed at a ratio of one toilet for every 20 persons employed at the site.

b) Each toilet must:
i) Be a standard flushing toilet connected to a public sewer; or
i) Be a temporary chemical closet approved under the Local Government Act
1993; or
iii) Have an on-site effluent disposal system approved under the Local

Government Act 1993.
Erosion and Sediment Control

To protect the water quality of the downstream environment, erosion and sediment control
measures must be provided and maintained throughout the construction period in accordance
with the manual ‘Soils and Construction 2004 (Bluebook)’, the approved plans, Council
specifications and to the satisfaction of the principal certifying authority. The erosion and
sediment control devices must remain in place until the site has been stabilised and
revegetated.

Note: On the spot penalties may be issued for any non-compliance with this requirement
without any further notification or warning.
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REQUIREMENTS DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

Construction Work Hours

All works on site, including demolition and earth works, must only occur between 7am and
5pm Monday to Saturday.

No work is to be undertaken on Sundays or public holidays.
Demolition

To protect the surrounding environment, all demolition work must be carried out in
accordance with Australian Standard AS2601-2001 Demolition of structures and the following
requirements:

a) Demolition material must be disposed of to an authorised recycling and/or waste
disposal site and/or in accordance with an approved waste management plan; and

b) Demolition works, where asbestos material is being removed, must be undertaken by
a contractor that holds an appropriate licence issued by SafeWork NSW in
accordance with the Work Health and Safety Regulation 2017 and be appropriately
transported and disposed of in accordance with the Protection of the Environment
Operations (Waste) Regulation 2014; and

c) On construction sites where any building contain asbestos material, a standard
commercially manufactured sign containing the words ‘DANGER ASBESTOS
REMOVAL IN PROGRESS’ and measuring not less than 400mm x 300mm must be
displayed in a prominent position visible from the street.

Environmental Management

To prevent sediment run-off, excessive dust, noise or odour emanating from the site during
the construction, the site must be managed in accordance with the publication ‘Managing
Urban Stormwater — Landcom (March 2004) and the Protection of the Environment
Operations Act 1997.

Council Property

To ensure that the public reserve is kept in a clean, tidy and safe condition during
construction works, no building materials, waste, machinery or related matter is to be stored
on the road or footpath.

Note: This consent does not give right of access to the site via Council’s park or reserve.
Should such access be required, separate written approval is to be obtained from Council.

Disturbance of Existing Site

During construction works, the existing ground levels of open space areas and natural
landscape features, including natural rock-outcrops, vegetation, soil and watercourses must
not be altered unless otherwise nominated on the approved plans.

Excavated Material

All excavated material removed from the site must be classified by a suitably qualified person
in accordance with the Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water NSW Waste
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Classification Guidelines and Protection of the Environment Operations (Waste) Regulation
2014 prior to disposal to an approved waste management facility and be reported to the
principal certifying authority prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate.

19. Landfill not permitted

The importation of fill material associated with earthworks, or structural or engineering works,
is not permitted as part of this consent.

REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF AN OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

20. Fire Safety Statement — Final

In accordance with the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000, upon
completion of the building, the owner must provide Council with a certificate in relation to each
fire safety measure implemented in the building.

21. Damage to Council Assets

To protect public property and infrastructure, any damage caused to Council’s assets as a
result of the construction or demolition of the development must be rectified by the applicant
in accordance with Council’'s Civil Works Specifications. Rectification works must be
undertaken prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate, or sooner, as directed by Council.

22, Retaining Walls

All retaining walls must be constructed as part of the development and prior to the issue of an
Occupation Certificate.

23. Certification of RFS Requirements

A Certificate prepared by a BPAD accredited Bushfire Consultant is to be provided to the
Principal Certifying Authority (PCA) certifying the completion of all works required by the NSW
RFS General Terms of Approval (GTAS) prior to the issue of the Occupation Certificate.

OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS

24, Fire Safety Statement - Annual

On at least one occasion in every 12 month period following the date of the first ‘Fire Safety
Certificate’ issued for the property, the owner must provide Council with an annual ‘Fire
Safety Certificate’ certifying each essential service installed in the building.

GENERAL TERMS OF APPROVAL — NSW RURAL FIRE SERVICE

The following conditions of consent are General Terms of Approval from the nominated State Agency
pursuant to Section 4.47 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and must be
complied with to the satisfaction of that Agency.

25. Construction Standards

Intent of measures: to provide suitable building design, construction and sufficient space to
ensure that radiant heat levels do not exceed critical limits for firefighters and other
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26.

27.

emergency services personnel undertaking operations, including supporting or evacuating
occupants.

a) New construction must comply with Section 3 (excluding section 3.5) and Section 9
(BAL FZ) of the Australian Standard AS3959-2018 Construction of buildings in
bushfire-prone areas or the relevant BAL-FZ requirements of the NASH Standard -
Steel Framed Construction in Bushfire Areas (incorporating amendment A - 2015).
New construction must also comply with the construction requirements in Section 7.5
of Planning for Bush Fire Protection 2019.

b) Any new Class 10b structures as defined per the National Construction Code must be
non-combustible.

Water and Utility Services

Intent of measures: to provide adequate services of water for the protection of buildings
during and after the passage of a bush fire, and to locate gas and electricity so as not to
contribute to the risk of fire to a building.

a) Any new water, electricity and gas installations must comply with the following in
accordance with Table 6.8c of Planning for Bush Fire Protection 2019:

i) Exposed water pipes external to the building are metal, including any fittings.
i) Where practicable, electrical transmission lines are underground.
iii) Where overhead, electrical transmission lines are proposed as follows:

a. Lines are installed with short pole spacing (30m), unless crossing

gullies, gorges or riparian areas.

b. No part of a tree is closer to a power line than the distance set out in
accordance with the specifications in ISSC3 Guideline for Managing
Vegetation Near Power Lines.

iv) Reticulated or bottled gas is installed and maintained in accordance with
AS/NZS 1596:2014 and the requirements of relevant authorities, and metal
piping is used.

V) All fixed gas cylinders are kept clear of all flammable materials to a distance

of 10m and shielded on the hazard side.
Vi) Connections to and from gas cylinders are metal.
Vii) Polymer sheathed flexible gas supply lines are not used.

viii) Above-ground gas service pipes are metal, including and up to any outlets.
Landscaping Assessment

Intent of measures: to provide suitable building design, construction and sufficient space to
ensure that radiant heat levels do not exceed critical limits for firefighters and other
emergency services personnel undertaking operations, including supporting or evacuating
occupants.

a) Any new landscaping must comply with Appendix 4 of Planning for Bush Fire
Protection 2019. In this regard, the following principles are to be incorporated:
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i) A minimum 1 metre wide area (or to the property boundary where the
setbacks are less than 1 metre), suitable for pedestrian traffic, must be
provided around the immediate curtilage of the building.

ii) Planting is limited in the immediate vicinity of the building.

iii) Planting does not provide a continuous canopy to the building (i.e. trees or
shrubs are isolated or located in small clusters).

iv) Landscape species are chosen to ensure tree canopy cover is less than 15%
(IPA) at maturity and trees do no touch or overhang buildings.

V) Avoid species with rough fibrous bark, or which retain/shed bark in long strips
or retain dead material in their canopies.

Vi) Use smooth bark species of trees species which generally do not spread fire
up the bark into the crown.

Vii) Avoid planting of deciduous species that may increase fuel at surface/ ground
level (i.e. leaf litter).

viii) Avoid climbing species to walls and pergolas.

iX) Locate combustible materials such as woodchips/mulch, flammable fuel
stores away from the building.

X) Locate combustible structures such as garden sheds, pergolas and materials
such as timber garden furniture away from the building.

xi) Low flammability vegetation species are used.
28. Emergency and Evacuation Planning Assessment

Intent of measures: to provide suitable emergency and evacuation arrangements for
occupants of SFPP developments.

a) A Bush Fire Emergency Management and Evacuation Plan must be updated
consistently with the NSW RFS document: A Guide to Developing a Bush Fire
Emergency Management and Evacuation Plan.

- END OF CONDITIONS -

ADVISORY NOTES

The following information is provided for your assistance to ensure compliance with the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000,
other relevant legislation and Council’s policies and specifications. This information does not form
part of the conditions of development consent pursuant to Section 4.17 of the Act.

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 Requirements
The Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requires:

. The issue of a construction certificate prior to the commencement of any works. Enquiries
can be made to Council’'s Customer Services Branch on 9847 6760.
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. A principal certifying authority to be nominated and Council notified of that appointment prior
to the commencement of any works.

. Council to be given at least two days written notice prior to the commencement of any works.

. Mandatory inspections of nominated stages of the construction inspected.

. An occupation certificate to be issued before occupying any building or commencing the use
of the land.

Long Service Levy

In accordance with Section 34 of the Building and Construction Industry Long Service Payments Act
1986, a ‘Long Service Levy’ must be paid to the Long Service Payments Corporation or Hornsby
Council.

Note: The rate of the Long Service Levy is 0.35% of the total cost of the work.

Note: Hornsby Council requires the payment of the Long Service Levy prior to the issue of a
construction certificate.

Tree and Vegetation Preservation

Hornsby Development Control Plan 2013 Tree and Vegetation Preservation provisions have been
developed under Council’s authorities contained in State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity
and Conservation) 2021 and the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

In accordance with these provisions a person must not cut down, fell, uproot, kill, poison, ringbark,
burn or otherwise destroy the vegetation, lop or otherwise remove a substantial part of the trees or
vegetation to which any such development control plan applies without the authority conferred by a
development consent or a permit granted by Council.

Fines may be imposed for non-compliance with the Hornsby Development Control Plan 2013.

Note: A tree is defined as a long lived, woody perennial plant with one or relatively few main stems
with the potential to grow to a height greater than 3 metres. (HDCP 1B.6.1.c).

Disability Discrimination Act

The applicant’'s attention is drawn to the existence of the Disability Discrimination Act 1992. A
construction certificate is required to be obtained for the proposed building/s, which will provide
consideration under the Building Code of Australia, however, the development may not comply with
the requirements of the Disability Discrimination Act 1992. This is the sole responsibility of the
applicant.

Dial Before You Dig

Prior to commencing any works, the applicant is encouraged to contact Dial Before You Dig on 1100
or www.dialbeforeyoudig.com.au for free information on potential underground pipes and cables
within the vicinity of the development site.

Telecommunications Act 1997 (Commonwealth)

If you are aware of any works or proposed works which may affect or impact on Telstra’s assets in
any way, you are required to contact: Telstra’s Network Integrity Team on Phone Number
1800810443.

Asbestos Warning
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Should asbestos or asbestos products be encountered during demolition or construction works, you
are advised to seek advice and information prior to disturbing this material. It is recommended that a
contractor holding an asbestos-handling permit (issued by SafeWork NSW) be engaged to manage
the proper handling of this material. Further information regarding the safe handling and removal of
asbestos can be found at:

www.environment.nsw.gov.au

www.adfa.org.au

www.workcover.nsw.gov.au

Alternatively, telephone the SafeWork NSW Asbestos and Demolition Team on 8260 5885.
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Introduction

The Development Application (DA) for Rowland Vilage 301-305 Galston Road,
Galston (the site) seeks approval for addition of a lift to an existing senior living building
at the subject site. The development application proposes an exceedance of the
maximum height of building development standard applicable to the site under the
Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013 (HLEP 2013). As such, this document forms a
written request seeking to justify the contravention of this development standard in
the circumstances. It is considered that a variation to the development standard will
allow for an enhanced planning outcome at the site.

Clause 4.6 Exceptions fo Development Stan

Clause 4.6 of the HLEP 2013 aims to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in
applying certain development standards to achieve better outcomes for and from
development. Clause 4.6 enables a variation to the height standard to be approved
upon consideration of a written request from the applicant that justifies the
contravention in accordance with Clause 4.6.

The consent authority’s safisfaction as to those matters must be informed by the
objectives of clause 4.6, which are:

a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain
development standards to particular development,

b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility
in particular circumstances.

When considering a variation to a development standard under clause 4.6 of the LEP,
a consent authority is required to be satisfied that the contravention of the respective
development standard is justifiable based on the following:

= the applicant has adequately demonstrated that compliance with the
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances
of the case;

= the applicant has adequately demonstrated that there are sufficient
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development
standard;

= the proposed development wil be in the public interest because it is
consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives
for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be
carried out.

The Land and Environment Court has established questions to be addressed in
variations to developments standards lodged under State Environmental Planning
Policy 1 — Development Standards (SEPP 1) through the judgment of Justice Lloyd in
Winten Property Group Ltd v North Sydney Council [2001] 130 LGERA 79 at 89. The test
was later rephrased by Chief Justice Preston, in the decision of Wehbe v Pittwater
Council [2007] NSW LEC 827 (Wehbe).

An additional principle was established in the decision by Commissioner Pearson in
Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 1009 (Four2Five) which was upheld
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by Pain J on appeadl. A further recent judgement by Preston in Initial Action Pty Lid v
Woollahra Municipal Council [2018] NSWLEC 118 clarified the correct approach to
Clause 4.6 variation requests, including that:

“The requirement in cl 4.6(3) (b} is that there are sufficient environmental planning
grounds to justify confravening the development standard, not that the
development that contravenes the development standard have a better
environmental planning outcome than a development that complies with the
development standard.” [88]

How these tests and considerations are applied to the assessment of variations under
clause 4.6 of the LEP and other standard LEP instruments has most recently been
confirmed in the judgement of Justice Preston, in Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra
Municipal Council [2018] NSW LEC 118.

Accordingly, this Clause 4.6 variation request is set out using the relevant principles
established by the Court.

Clause 4.6 of the HLEP reads as follows:
(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows—

(a] to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain
development standards to particular development,

(b] to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility
in particular circumstances.

(2) Development consent may, subject to this clause, be granted for development
even though the development would contravene a development standard imposed
by this or any other environmental planning instrument. However, this clause does not
apply to a development standard that is expressly excluded from the operation of this
clause.

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

(3) Development consent must not be granted for development that contfravenes a
development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contfravention of the development
standard by demonstrating—

(a] that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and

(b] that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard.

(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contfravenes a
development standard unless—

(a)] the consent authority is satisfied that—

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters
required to be demonstrated by subclause (3], and

(i) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is
consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for
development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be
carried out, and

¢) mecone :
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(b) the concurrence of the Planning Secretary has been obtained.
(5) In deciding whether to grant concurrence, the Planning Secretary must consider—

(a] whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of
significance for State or regional environmental planning, and

(b) the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and

(c) any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Planning
Secretary before granting concurrence.

(6) Development consent must not be granted under this clause for a subdivision of
land in Zone RU1 Primary Production, Zone RUZ2 Rural Landscape, Zone RU3 Forestry,
Zone RU4 Primary Production Small Lots, Zone RUé Transition, Zone R5 large Lot
Residential, Zone C2 Environmental Conservation, Zone C3 Environmental
Management or Zone C4 Environmental Living if—

(a] the subdivision will result in 2 or more lots of less than the minimum area
specified for such lots by a development standard, or

(b) the subdivision will result in at least one lot that is less than 90% of the minimum
area specified for such a lot by a development standard.

Note—

When this Plan was made it did not include of these zones.

(7) After determining a development application made pursuant to this clause, the
consent authority must keep a record of its assessment of the factors required to be
addressed in the applicant’'s written request referred to in subclause (3).

(8) This clause does not allow development consent to be granted for development
that would contravene any of the following—

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

(a)] a development standard for complying development,

(b) a development standard that arises, under the regulations under the Act, in
connection with a commitment set out in a BASIX certificate for a building to
which State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX)
2004 applies or for the land on which such a building is situated,

(c) clause 5.4,
(caa) clause 5.5.

(8A) This clause does not allow development consent to be granted for development
that would contravene clause 4.4 for a building on landin Zone B2 Local Centre within
the Epping Town Centre, identified as “Area 9" on the Floor Space Ratio Map for the
following purposes—

(a) boarding houses,
(b) group homes,

(c) hostels,

(d) shop top housing,

(e) tourist and visitor accommodation,

¢) mecone ‘
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(f] a mixed use development comprising a combination of uses specified in
paragraphs (a)-(e).

(8B) Subclause (8A) and this subclause are repealed at the beginning of 31 July 2024.

3 The Development Standard to be varied

The development standard seeking to be varied is Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings (HOB)
in the HLEP 2013. As identified on the HLEP 2013 Height of Buildings Map, the subject
site has a maximum building height limit of 10.5 metres. The objectives of Clause 4.3
are provided below:

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows—

{a) to permit a height of buildings that is appropriate for the site constraints,
development potential and infrastructure capacity of the locality.

(2) The height of a building on any land is not to exceed the maximum height shown
for the land on the Height of Buildings Mapp.

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

] es
[K] 105
M] 12
[N] 145
\ \ 16
Figure 1 Height of Buildings LEP iMap
Source: HLEP 2013 (site identfified in red)
= Extent of Variation fo the Development Standard

The proposed lift proposes a maximum height of 11.7m, resulting in a 1.2m
exceedance or 11.4% variation when expressed as a percentage in relation to the
HOB control.

The proposed development requires variation from the HOB control to allow the lift to
reach all four floors whilst remaining below the roof height for the existing approved
building on site.
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Local Planning Panel meeting 27 July 2022 Business Paper Page 37



Hornsby Shire Council Attachment to Report No. LPP36/22 Page 7

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows—

{a) to permit a height of buildings that is appropriate for the site constraints,
development potential and infrastructure capacity of the locality.

(2) The height of a building on any land is not to exceed the maximum height shown
for the land on the Height of Buildings Mapp.

The objectives of the RU4 Primary Production Small Lots are as follows:
e To enable sustainable primary industry and other compatible land uses.

e Toencourage and promote diversity and employment opportunities in relation
to primary industry enterprises, particularly those that require smaller lots or that
are more intensive in nature.

e To minimise conflict between land uses within this zone and land uses within
adjoining zones.

e To encourage land uses that support primary production, including low-scale
and low-intensity tourist and visitor accommaodation and the provision of farm
produce direct to the pubilic.

e To ensure that development does not unreasonably increase the demand for
public infrastructure, services or facilities.

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

Clause 4.46(3)(a) - Is Compliance with the development standard unreasonable or
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case

It is considered that strict compliance with the Height of Building control is
unreasonable and unnecessary given the following circumstances of this case.

As detailed in Williams v Ku-ring-gai Municipal Council [2017] NSWLEC 1098, Wehbe v
Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827 at [44]-[48], a number of approaches could be
used to establish that compliance with a development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary. Wehbe tests 1, as described in Wiliams, are relevant for the subject site:

¢ Wehbe Test 1 - the objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding
non-compliance with the standard;

This is considered further below in relation to the height of buildings clause and
relevant objectives provided in HLEP 2013.

4.3 Height of Buildings

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows—

{a) to permit a height of buildings that is appropriate for the site constraints,
development potential and infrastructure capacity of the locality.
Applicant Response

The exceedance in height proposed at the subject site will not restrict the ability of the
areda to deliver development which fransitions in height and land use intensity
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appropriately. This is based on the following:

¢ The proposed lift will not change the current use of the site for the use of a
‘health service facility’ and ‘seniors housing'.

e The proposed lift does not increase the height of the building and remains
below the highest point of the building.

e The proposed lift will not limit the development of adjoining sites.

Such uplift being considered indicates that the additional height proposed would be
in keeping with any transition in building height in the future.

(2) The height of a building on any land is not to exceed the maximum height shown
for the land on the Height of Buildings Map.

Applicant Response

The exceedance in height will not result in any adverse visual impacts, disrupt views,
result in a loss of privacy or solar access. This assessment is based on the following:

e The distance from the site to adjacent roads and developments, and

e The proposed lift does not increase the height of the building and remains
below the buildings highest point.

The proposed development is located over 350m setback from Galston Road, where
no changes are proposed fo the existing setbacks of the building on site. The
significant distance of the proposal fromm other roads or developments in the
environment is considered to not generate visual impacts, disrupt views, loss of privacy
or solar access.

(c] to require the height of future buildings to have regard to heritage sites and their
settings,

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

Applicant Response

The proposed development will not impact any heritage items nor their surrounds. The
closest heritage items to the site are local ‘houses’ at 295 Galston Road, Galston and
2 Crosslands Road, Galston, are located over 450m northeast of the proposed site of
works. The building will generally maintain the same built and form from that previously
approved.

(d) to ensure the preservation of historic views,

Applicant Response

The proposed development will largely be obscured from public view and will not
have any impact on historic view corridors identified within the HDCP 2013.

(e] to reinforce and respect the existing character and scale of low-density residential
aredas,
Applicant Response

The site is zoned RU4 Primary Production Small Lots and over 600m far from any low
density zoned land. As such, the proposal is not expected to have any impacts on the
amenity of R2 zoned land.
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(f] to maintain satisfactory sky exposure and daylight to existing buildings within
commercial centres, to the sides and rear of tower forms and to key areas of the
public domain, including parks, streets and lanes.

Applicant Response

As discussed above, the site will have no impact on commercial development noting
mixed use zones are located over 600m from the site.

The request to vary the development standard is consistent with Part 1 of the ‘five part
test’ established in Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827 which provides that
a development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary where the objectives of the
standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the standard. Given
the proposed development achieves the objectives of Clause 4.3 height of buildings
it is considered that the non-compliance is justified and therefore acceptable in the
circumstances of the case.

Clause 4.4(3)(b) - Are there sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard?

As discussed above, Pain J held in Four2Five vs Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 90 that
to satisfy clause 4.6(3)(b), a clause 4.6 variation must do more than demonstrate that
the development meets the objectives of the development standard and the zone -
it must also demonstrate that there are other environmental planning grounds that
justify confravening the development standard, preferably being grounds that are
specific to the site.

Pain J also held that in order for a clause 4.6 variation to be accepted, seeking fo
justify the contravention is insufficient - the consent authority must be satisfied that
clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) have been properly addressed. On appeal, Leeming JA in
Four2Five vs Ashfield Council [2015] NSWCA 248 acknowledged Pain J's approach,
but did not necessarily endorse it, instead re-stating Pain J and saying:

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

“matters of consistency with objectives of development standards remain
relevant, but not exclusively so.”

Furtherrecent findings by Prestonin Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council
[2018] NSWLEC 118 also found that:

“The requirement in cl 4.6(3)(b] is that there are sufficient environmental
planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard, not
that the development that confravenes the development standard have
a better environmental planning outcome than a development that
complies with the development standard.” [88]

There are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard as the proposed development allows for the promotion and
co-ordination of the orderly and economic use and development of the land in the
following ways:

e The proposed new lift does notincrease the height of the building and remains
below the buildings highest point.

e The proposed new lift wil provide improve the use of the land as ‘seniors
housing” with greater access for residents and staff.
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e The lift will provide greater assistance to staff with the movement of residents,
linen, food, and waste. The building currently has no existing lift which services
the southermn wing of the building. With the addition of a new liff, staff and
residents will be able to more efficiently between levels in the southern wing.

¢ The proposed height breach, resulting from the need to address the bespoke
user needs of the facility, is not expected to cause any adverse environmental
impacts.

e The development will not impact upon any heritage or significant view
corridors given its location and the low-lying industrial peninsula.

¢ The design provides for a contemporary design mitigating potential visual
impacts.

e Furthermore, the lift will not increase the current height of the building and
therefore no unreasonable overshadowing of surrounding properties is
anticipated.

e The height of the proposed development provides a built form within the
locdality which is consistent with the objectives and requirements outlined within
HLEP 2013 and HDCP 2013 for residential land.

¢ Given the proposed lift is setback over 350m from Galston Road and no
increase fo the current building height is proposed, the relatively minor height
breach is considered acceptable and in keeping with the height, bulk and
scale of the desired future character of the locality.

e Strict compliance with height controls would result in the objectives of the HLEP
2013 being neglected and would not result in the orderly and economic use
and development of land.

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

The preconditions that must be satisfied in the opinion of the Consent Authority before
consent can be given are detailed in Clause 4.6(4).

Clause 4.6 (4)(a)(i) - The consent authority is safisfied that the applicant’s written
request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by
subclause (3)

As demonstrated above, the proposed development has satisfied the matters
required to be demonstrated in Clause 4.6(3) by providing a written request that
demonstrates;

1. Compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary
in the circumstances of the case, by establishing that the objectives of the
development standard are achieved notwithstanding the non-compliance
(Wehbe Test 1).

2. The environmental planning grounds relied on are sufficient to justify the
development standard.

In accordance with the findings of Commissioner Preston in Initial Action Pty Ltd v
Woollahra Municipal Council [2018] NSWLEC 118, the Consent Authority under Clause
4.6(4)(a)(i) must only be satisfied that the request addresses Clause 4.46(3). Under
Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) the Consent Authority is not to determine in their opinion whether
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the request satisfies the requirements of Clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b), just that the request
has been made and that these items have demonstrated.

The relevant items in Clause 4.6(3) have been demonstrated above.

Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) - Is the proposed development in the public interest because it is
consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for
development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out?

The proposed developmentisin the public interest as itis consistent with the objectives
of the development standard. The objectives of the development standard are
addressed below under the relevant headings:

The objectives of the particular standard

In previous sections of this request, the development has been proven to be consistent
with the objectives of the Clause 4.3 Height of Building clause within the HLEP. It has
been demonstrated elsewhere in this report that the development achieves the
objectives of Clause 4.3 Height of buildings within the HLEP notwithstanding the non-
compliance with the standard.

The objectives for development within the zone in which the development is proposed
to be carried out.

The site falls within the RU4 Primary Production Small Lots zone. As outlined below the
proposed development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the
objectives of the RU4 Primary Production Small Lots zone as demonstrated in the table
below.

Zone Objective(s) Statement of Consistency

To enable sustainable primary
industry and other compatible
land uses.

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

The proposed development is suitably located within
in arural zone.

To encourage and promote
diversity and employment
opportunities  in  relation to
primary  industry  enterprises,
particularly those that require
smaller lots or that are more
intensive in nature.

The proposed development will support both direct
and indirect employment opportunities.

To minimise conflict between
land uses within this zone and
land uses within adjoining zones.

The development will not resultin any adverse impacts
or exacerbate the impact of surounding land uses.

To encourage land uses that
support  primary  production,
including low-scale and low-
intensity  tourist and  visitor
accommodation and the
provision of farm produce direct
to the pubilic.

The development is a type of residential land use as
existing on the site.
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Zone Objective(s) Statement of Consistency

To ensure that development

does not unreasonably increase = The proposed development will increase the access
the demand for public = and efficiency of the current land use providing
infrastructure, services or | critical infrastructure.

facilities.

Taking into consideration the above the proposed development serves the public
interest as it is consistent with the objectives of the development standard and the
RU4 Primary Production Small Lots zone. Furthermore, there is no significant benefit in
enforcing strict compliance given the circumstances of the case. The proposed
height exceedance facilitates a significantly better planning outcome. The
contfravention results in no significant adverse environmental impacts but rather a
better planning outcome to what is currently approved.

8 Any matters of significance for Stafte or regional
environmental planning

There are no matters of significance identified.

9 Conclusion to variation to height standard

This is a written re quest for an exception to the building height under Clause 4.6 of the
HLEP 2013. It justifies the contravention to the height under Clause 4.3 of the HLEP 2013,
and in particular demonstrates that the proposal provides a significantly better
planning outcome, with no significant adverse environmental impacts resulting, and
therefore in the circumstances of the case:

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

e Full compliance with the 10.5m building height control is unreasonable and
unnecessary;

e The proposed development has been demonstrated not to have adverse
environmental impacts on surrounding development and is supportable on
environmental planning grounds;

e |t is in the public interest in being consistent with the objectives of the
standard and the objectives of the zone; and

e The proposed exceedance of the height standard will result in an enhanced
planning outcome at the site.

Yours sincerely,

/ Co_~ //‘1—--'/

Adam Coburn
State Director — NSW

¢) mecone g
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DESIGN CONFIDENCE
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RSL Lifecare
BCA Design Assessment Report

Mark Donaldson VC House

ACCESSIBILITY | BUILDING REGULATIONS | FIRE ENGINEERING | MANAGEMENT SERVICES
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DESIGN CONFIDENCE

Project: RSL Lifecare — Galston
Document Type: BCA Design Assessment Report
Report Number: P221_357-2 (BCA) LB

The following report register documents the development and issue of this and each
subsequent report(s) undertaken by Design Confidence.

The technical and intellectual content contained herein remain the property of Design
Confidence and have been prepared and may only be used, for the development /

building(s) being the subject of this report.

Revision History:

P221_357-1 (BCA) LB  Reportissued as draft for design team review 28 January 2022
and comment

P221_357-1 (BCA) LB Report issued as FINAL following design team 8 March 2022
feedback

ATTACHMENT 4 - ITEM 2
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DESIGN CONFIDENCE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This BCA Design Assessment report has been prepared by Design Confidence at the request
of APG on behalf of RSL Lifecare. With respect to the assessment undertaken the design is
considered to be capable of complying with the performance provisions of the BCA.
Compliance would be achieved via the relevant deemed-to-satisfy requirements as outlined
within the BCA.

With respect to the assessment undertaken the following areas need further review as the
project develops —

1. A test report from the architect or Registered Testing Authority Architect/ Facade
must be provided to certify that the facade / external walls (lift Engineer
overrun) achieves compliance with BCA FP1.4 and FV1.
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INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

General

This BCA Design Assessment report has been prepared at the request of APG
on behalf of RSL Llifecare to accompany the Development Application
documentation for the proposed lift within the iMark Donaldson VC House aged
care facility, Galston.

This report is based upon, and limited to, the information depicted in the

documentation provided for assessment, and does not make any assumptions
regarding ‘design intention’ or the like.

Purpose of report

The purpose of this report is to identify the extent to which the architectural
design documentation complies with the prescriptive provisions of the Building
Code of Australia (BCA) Volume 1, edition 2019 Amendment 1.

Documentation Provided for Assessment

This assessment is based upon the Architectural documentation prepared by
McMally Architects and listed within Appendix 1.

Report Exclusions

It is conveyed that this report should not be construed to infer that an
assessment for compliance with the following has been undertaken -

(i) Work Health & Safety Act and Regulations;
(ii) WorkCover Authority requirements;
(i) Structural and Services Design Documentation;

(iv)]  The individual requirements of service authorities (i.e. Telecommunication
Carriers, Sydney Water, Ende avour Energy);

(v)  The Disability Discrimination Act (DDA) 1992;

(vi) The Accessibility Requirements of the BCA, as contained within D3 and
F2.4 of the BCA;

(vii) The Energy Efficiency Provisions of the BCA, as contained with Section J
of the BCA;

(viii)  An assessment of any existing building located on the allotment;

ATTACHMENT 4 - ITEM 2

Local Planning Panel meeting 27 July 2022

Business Paper Page 63



Hornsby Shire Council

Attachment to Report No. LPP36/22 Page 33

2.0 DEVELOPMENT DESCRIPTION

2.1 General

In accordance with the Building Code of Australia, the assessment undertaken
relates to the proposed lift and minor internal alterations within the mark

Donaldson VC House aged care facility, Galston.

For the purpose of the Building Code of Australia
development may be described as contained below.

2.2  Building Description

Table 2 — Building Characteristics

(BCA) the subject

)

DESIGN CONFIDENCE

Building Classification

Residential Aged Care Facility

9c

Rise in Storeys

Four (4)

Construction Type

Type A

Effective Height

<12m

Floor Area & Volume

Basement
Ground Foor
First Floor
Second Floor

ATTACHMENT 4 - ITEM 2

MNo change
&m2(new works)
Mo change
&mz(new works)

Climate Zone:

Climate Zone 5

2.3 BCA Interpretation Motes

To provide the reader with additional context, the following information
regarding the assessment methodology used in this assessment is provided

below -

(i) This BCA report is based off a desktop assessment, no site inspection has

been undertaken; and

(ii) BCA Classification 9C has been provided by the client as being the
applicable Class, this comesponds with previous Annual Fire Safety
Statements received for the subject building;

(i)  Exits have been taken as either corresponding with fire-isolated exits, or
where on the ground floor external doors are utilised to open sky;
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4.0 BCA ASSESSMENT SUMMARY

4.1

4.2

4.3

General

The following table summarises the compliance status of the architectural
design in terms of each applicable prescriptive provision of the BCA and
indicates a capability for compliance with the BCA.

Although, it should be recognised that instances exist where ‘Prescriptive non-
compliance’ occurs, or ‘design detail’ is required.

Such instances should not necessarily be considered BCA deficiencies; but
matters, which need to be considered by the design team and any assessment
authority at relevant stages of design and/or assessment.

For those instances of either ‘prescriptive non-compliance’ or ‘design detail’, a
detailed analysis and commentary is provided within Part 4.0 of this report.

Section B: Structure

)

DESIGN CONFIDENCE

ATTACHMENT 4 - ITEM 2

B1.1 resistance to actions v

B1.2 determination of individual v
actions

Bl1.4 materials and  fom of v
construction

Section C: Fire Resistance

C1.1 fire resisting construction 4

c1.8 lightweight construction v

Cl. I;llc;;rntéﬁr;?busﬂble building v

C1.10  fire hazard properties 4

2.9 ﬁﬁﬂg%&oororeo & volume v

C2.5 class 9a and 9c buildings v

c2.7 separation by fire walls v

C2.10  separation of liff shafts 4

C2.11 stairways and lifts in one shaft v

C3.2 protection of openings v

v

C3.4 methods of protection
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BCA CLAUSE COMPLIES DOES NOT  ADDITIONAL
COMPLY  DESIGN INPUT

C3.12  openingsin floors and ceilings v

C3.13  openings in shafts v
openings for service

€315 installation v

C3.16  construction joints v
columns protected in v

C317 jightweight

4.4 Section D: Access & Egress

ATTACHMENT 4 - ITEM 2

BCA CLAUSE COMPLIES DOES NOT  ADDITIONAL
COMPLY  DESIGN INPUT

DI1.2 number exits required v

D1.3 fire-isolated exits v

D1.4 exit travel distances v

D1.5 dis._1ance between alternative v

exifs

16 dmendons of i ond pats

D1.10  discharge from exits v

ois e P :

D1.17  access tolift pits v

D2.7 glfs}?(;l\?;ilons in exits and paths v

D2.19  doorways and doors v

D2.20  swinging doors v

D2.21 operation of latch v

4.5 Section E: Services & Equipment

BCA CLAUSE COMPLIES DOES NOT  ADDITIONAL
COMPLY  DESIGN INPUT

E1.3 fire hydrants v

El.5 sprinklers v

El.6 portable fire extinguishers v

E2.2 general provisions v

E3.1 lift installations v

E3.2 Strefcher lift v

E3.3 warning against use of lifts v

E3.5 lift landings v

E4.2 emergency lighting v

E4.5 exit signs 4

E4.6 design and operation of exif v

signs
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4.6 Section F: Health & Amenity

F1.1 storm water design 4
F1.5 roof coverings 4
Fl.6 sarking 4
F3.1 height of rooms and other v
spaces
F4.4 artificial lighting v
F4.5 ventilation of recoms v
4.7  Section G - Ancillary Provisions
G1.101  provision for cleaning windows v
G511 bushfire prone areas v
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5.0 BCA DETAILED ASSESSMENT

5.1 General

With reference to the ‘BCA Assessment Summary’ contained within Part 3 of this
report, the following detailed analysis and commentary is provided.

This commentary is formulated to enable the design documentation to be
further progressed, for the purpose of evidencing the attainment of compliance
with the relevant provisions of the BCA.

5.2 Section B - Structure

B1.1 The resistance of a building or sfructure must be greater than the
most critical action effect determined by B1.2 & B1.4 of the BCA
and AS/NZS 1170.0-2002.

B1.2 The structural design of the building must be determined in
accordance with the varying “actions” considerations contained
within this clause (i.e. permanent actions, imposed actions, wind /
snow / earthquake actions).

Bl1.4 The structural resistance of materials and forms of construction
must be defermined in accordance with the following:

Masonry: AS3700-2018; and

Concrete construction: AS3600-2018; and

Steel construction: AS4100-1998 or AS/MNZS4600-2005; and
Glazed assemblies: AS1288-2006 & AS2047-1999; and
Metal roofing: AS1562.1-1992.

ATTACHMENT 4 - ITEM 2

ooooo

5.3 Section C - Fire Resistance

Cl.1 The building elements are required to achieve the nominated FRLs
as nominated within BCA Spec Cl1.1 as applicable, these FRLs
have been summarised within Table A2.1 as contained within
Appendix 2.

In addition to the FRLs contained within the Appendix A2 the
following information details the construction methodology and
concessions available to the subject building.

O General notes
(i) Internal walls required to have an FRL must extend:

* To the underside the floor next above;

= To the underside of a roof covering if it is non-
combustible and must not be crossed by timber or
other combustible building elements, expect for
roof battens with dimensions of 75mm x 50mm or
less or sarking-type material; or

= A ceiling that is immediately below the roof and has
a resistance to the incipient spread of fire to the
roof space between the ceiling and the roof of not
less than 60 minutes;
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Cl1.1
Cont'd

C1.9

)

DESIGN CONFIDENCE

(ii) Any loadbearing internal wall and a loadbearing fire

wall {including shafts) is required to be of concrete or
masonry or fire-protected timber;

(i) A non-loadbearing internal wall required to achieve an
FRL is required to be of non-combustible construction;

(iv] A shaftwhichis not for the discharge of hot products of
combustion and not load-bearing is required fo be of
non-combustible construction;

(v)]  Shaftsrequired to have an FRL must be enclosed at the
top and boftom by construction having an FRL nof less
than 120/120/120, exempt the provisions need not
apply to the top of the shaft extending beyond the roof
covering, other than one enclosing a fire-isolated
stairway or ramp, or the bottom of a shaft it is non-
combustible and laid directly on the floor;

(vi) Building elements are required to achieve an FRL from
both sides.

a Concessions

(i) In the storey immediately below the roof, the FRL of
need not have an FRL;

(ii) A floor need not have an FRL if it is laid directly on the
ground; and

a  Method of attachment not to reduce the fire-resistance of
building elements

The method of attaching or installing a finish, lining, ancillary
element or service installation to a buiding element must not
reduce the fire-resistance of that element to below that required.

As the lift shaft extends beyond the roof covering of the building,
the top of the shaft need not achieve an FRL.

Lightweight construction used in a wall system required to have
an FRL or a lift, stairway or service shaft (referto Spec. C1.1 above)
must comply with this clause.

If lightweight consfruction is used for the fire-resisting covering of
any steel column/s (refer to BCA Spec C1.1 above), then any void
must be filed solid, to a height of not less than 1.2m above the
floor.

The following building elements and their components must be
non-combustible —

(i) External walls, including all components incorporated in
them including the fagcade covering, framing and insulation

—this applies to the external walls of the lift overun;

(i)  The flooring and floor framing of lift pits;
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C1.10

Cl.14

Cc2.2

C2.5
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The fire hazard properties for materials proposed to be provided
have been summarised within Table A3.1 as contained within
Appendix 3.

An ancillary element must not be fixed, installed or attached to
the internal parts or external face of an external wal that is
required to be non-combustible unless it is one of the elements
permitted under this clause.

The works do not propose to add any additional floor area or
volume and there will be no internal change to any existing fire/
smoke walls.

A Class 9¢ building must comply with the following:

(i) A building must be divided into areas no not more than
500m?2 by smoke-proof walls complying with Specification
C2.5.

(i) Afire compartment must be separated from the remainder
of the building by fire walls, and not withstanding C2.7 and
Specification C1.1, floors with an FRL of not less than
60/60/60.

(ii) Internal walls (other than those bounding lift and stair
shafts) supported by floors provided in accordance with
C2.5(b](ii) need not comply with Specification C1.1 if they
have an FRL not less than 60/-/-.

(iv) Ancillary use areas containing equipment or materials that
are a high potential fire hazard, must be separated from
the sole-occupancy units by smoke proof walls complying
with Specification C2.5

For the purpose of determining ancillary use areas referred to
above, these include, but are not limited to;

[a) A kitchen or food preparation area with a combined floor
area of more than 30mZ.

(b) Alaundry where gas fire dryers are utlised.

(c) Storage rooms greater than 10m2.

Openings in fire walls must be protected as follows:

(A) Doorways — self-closing or automatic closing -/60/30 fire
doors.

(B) Windows — automatic or permanently fixed closed -/60/-
fire windows or -/60/-automatic fire shutters.

(C) Other openings — construction having an FRL not less than
-/60/-

The works propose an additional 6m? on the ground and second
floors. Based off existing floor plans the additional floor area will
not increase existing smoke compartments to exceed the above
parameters and is considered compliant for the purposes of this
clause.
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C2.10

c2.11

C2.12

S

C3.10

C3.12

C3.13
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As the lift is located within a resident use area the lift must be
separated from the building by a shaft with an FRL not less than
120/120/120.

A stairway and lift shaft is not permitted to be located within the
same shaft.

No stairway is proposed, so compliance with this clause is
achieved.

If the lift motors or control panels are provided within a separate
room, then the room is required to be separated from the
remainder of the building by construction having an FRL of not less
than 120/120/120 and have any doorway in that construction
protected with a self-closing fire door having an FRL of not less
than --/120/30.

Pumpset/s for fire services shall comply with AS2419.1-2005.

No alteration to existing fire walls is proposed, hence no
requirements under the provisions of this clause.

(i}  The doorways providing access to the lift shaft(s) shall be
protected by --/60/-- fire doors complying with AS1735.11-
1986 and remain closed except when discharging or
receiving passengers or goods; and

(i) Any lift call button, indicator panel or other panel located
within the wadll of the fire-isolated lift shaft must be backed
by construction having an FRL of --/60/é0 if it exceeds
35,000mm? in area.

This will only apply if the lift is confimed to be located within a
resident use area.

Where a service passes through a floor required to achieve an
FRL, that service is required to be protected by either a shaft which
has been construction in accordance with BCA Spec C1.1 (listed
above) orin accordance with C3.15 (see below).

Any opening in a wall providing access fo a ventilating, pipe,
garbage or other service shaft must be protected by one of the
following methods -

(i) I itisin a sanitary compartment — a door or panel which
together with its frame is non-combustible or has an FRL of
not less than —-/30/30; or

(i) A self-closing --/60/30 fire door or hopper; or

(i) An access panel having an FRL of not less than --/60/30; or

(iv) If the shaftis a garbage shaft the door or hopper is to be of
non-combustible construction.
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C3.15

C3.16

C3.17
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Any opening(s) for service(s) (electrical, mechanical, plumbing,
etc) that penetrate a building element which is required to be of
fire- resisting constructionis required to be protected (i.e. fire seal).

Construction joints, spaces and the like in and between building
elements required to be fire-resisting with respect to integrity and
insulation must be protected in a manner identical with «
prototype tested in  accordance with  AS1530.4-2005
to achieve the required FRL.

Where a column profected by lightweight construction fo
achieve the required FRL defined by BCA Spec CIl.1 (listed
above) passes through a building element that is also required to
have an FRL it must be installed using a method and materials
identical with the prototype assembly of the construction which
has achieved the required FRL.

4.4  Section D — Access & Egress

D1.2

Under the provisions for a Class 9c each storey containing sleeping
quarters is required to be provided with two exits. The architectural
documentation indicates two exits are provided from each
residential storey and the proposed wil not be altering existing
conditions.

Every stairway in a 9c building must be fire-isolated. No alteration
to existing stairways is proposed.

Travel distances are required to comply with the following DtS
provisions:

e 20m to an exit, or a point in which two exits is available, in
which case the maximum distance to one of those exits is
40m.

An assessment has revealed fravel distances in the altered areas
will comply with the above provisions.

It is noted on the first floor dining room travel distances is 29m to a
point of choice. This has previously been addressed under a fire
engineered solution prepared by Innova. We would consider that
the new works are consistent with this report, however a Clause 130
will be required to be obtained as part of the Construction
Certificate documentation.

Distance between alternative exits are to be no more than 60m
between alternative exits.

An assessment shows the proposed floor plan is capable of
complying with the above provision.

The path of travel to an exit and any required exit is fo have an
unobstructed height throughout of not less than 2m (except a
doorway, which can be 1980mm) and an unobstructed width not
less than 1m (except a doorway, which can be 750mm in an area
not required to be accessible and 850mm in an area required to
accessible).

P221_357-2 Galston (BCA) LB
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DI1.10

DI1.13

DI1.17

D2.7

D2.15

D2.17
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Existing discharge paths are to be utilised to afford egress. Based
off the architectural drawings pathways achieve a minimum Tm
width and are capable of complying with the provisions of D1.10.

The proposed works will not be adding any addifional occupation
loads within the building.

Access into the lift pit must be through the lift landing doors
provided on the lowest level.

Gas or other fuel services must not be installed within the required
exit.

Any services or equipment (being electrical meters, distribution
boards or the like) installed within the path of travel are to be
enclosed by non-combustible construction or a fire-protective
covering with doorways or openings suitably sealed against
smoke spreading from the enclosure.

Q  Internal Doorways

(ij  The threshold of any doorway must not incorporate a
step orramp at any point closer to the doorway than the
width of the door ledf.

QO  External Doorways

(i) The threshold of the external doorways leading from the
foyer on ground floor & lower ground floor must not
incorporate a step or ramp at any point closer to the
doorway than the width of the door leaf great than
50mm; and

(i) All other doorways can incorporate a step or ramp
190mm above the finished surface of the ground, this
includes the balconies.

Handrails must be fixed at a height of not more than 865mm
measured above the nosing’s of the stair treads, ramp or landing
and shall be continuous such that no obstruction on or above
them will tend to break a hand hold.

Handrails must also be provided along both sides of every
passageway or corridor used by residents and must be-

(a) Fixed not less than 50mm clear of the wall; and

(b) Where practicable, continues for their full length

(c) Handrails must be provided in accordance with D3.3.
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D2.19 The doorway in resident use area of a Class 9c building must not
be fitted with -
(a) A sliding fire door; or
(b) A sliding smoke door; or
(c) Arevolving door; or
(d) A tilt-up door

D2.20 All exit doors must swing in the direction of egress. This applies to
the doors leading external doors on the ground floor utilised as
exits. No change is proposed to these doors which are swinging
outwards and would comply with this clause.

D2.21 Door hardware requirements are applicable below -

(i)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

Any door in a required exit, forming part of a required
exit or in the path of travel to a required exit must be
readily operable without a key from the side that faces
a person seeking egress; and

By a single hand pushing or downward action on a
single device located between 9200mm and 1100mm
from the floor and

=  Be such that the hand of a person who cannot grip
will not slip from the handle during the operation of
the latch; and

= Have a clearance between the handle and the
back plate or door face at the centre grip section
of the handle of not less than 35mm nor more than
45mm; or

A single hand pushing action on a single device which
is located between 200mm and 1.2m above the floor;
or

Alternatively, any door in a required exit, forming part of
a required exit or in the path of travel to a required exit
must be fitted with a fail-safe device which
automatically unlocks the door upon the activation of
any detector system deemed suitable in accordance
with AS1670.1-2004 installed throughout the building.

The above is to be applied to the new doors on the second floor.
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Section E - Services & Equipment

E1.3

E2.2

E3.1

E3.2

A fire hydrant system complying with AS2419.1-2005 is required fo
serve the building.

As no additional floor area is proposed, it is assumed existing
coverage wil be capable of serving the alterations and no
alterations will be required to the hydrant system. We have
received the existing Annual Fire Safety Stafement which has
confirmed existing hydrants.

As the building contains a 9c classification, the whole building is
to be sprinklered. This system is to be compliant with AS2118.4-2012
and Specification E1.5 of the BCA.

The system must be provided with a monitored main stop valve in
accordance with AS2118.1 and be permanently connected to a
direct data link or other approved monitoring system to a fire
station or dispatch centre.

As the works will require alteration to the existing sprinkler system
(compliant fo AS2118.1-1999) services engineer to confim
compliance. If compliance with the current standard cannot be
achieved a 164B exemption may be sought.

Portable fire extinguishers complying with AS2444 are required to
be provided throughout the building.

Public corridors serving the units must be provided with powder
(ABE) type fire extinguishers, with a minimum size of 2.5kg and
distributed to only serve the storey where they are located and so
that there is 10m maximum distance from the unit doorway to the
nearest extinguisher.

The following smoke hazard management systems are required
throughout the building —

(i) An automatic smoke detection system complying with
Specification E2.2a; and

(i)  The air-handling systern must automatically shut down on
the activation of the sprinkler system complying with
Specification E1.5 of the BCA.

Asthe works will require alteration to the existing detection system
(compliant to AS1670.1-2004) services engineer to confirm
compliance. If compliance with the current standard cannot be
achieved a 164B exemption may be sought.

The electric passenger lift installation or an electrohydraulic
passenger lift installation shall comply with this clause and
Specification E3.1.

As the subject lift is not required to be an emergency lift, or serve
a storey with an effective height above 12m, stretcher facilities
are not required to be provided within the lift.
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E4.2

E4.5

E4.6
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Warning signage “DO NOT USE LIFTS IF THERE IS A FIRE” will be
required adjacent ewvery lift call button with dimensions as
detailed in this clause.

Access and egress to and from the liftwell landings must comply
with the Deemed to Satisfy Provisions of Section D.

Circulation spaces must comply with AS1428.1.
Emergency lighting is required in accordance with AS2293.1-2005.

Exit signage designed in accordance with AS2293.1-2005 must be
provided above or adjacent to any external doorways and
doorways leading to & from fire-isolated exits serving as required
exits from the building.

If an exit is not readily apparent to persons occupying or visiting
the building, then exit signs complying with AS$2293.1-2005 mustbe
installed in appropriate positions in corridors, hallways, lobbies and
the like, indicating the direction to a required exit.

4.6 Section F — Health & Amenity

F1.0

F1.4

F1.5

F1.6

F1.9

F1.10

F1.13

F2.1

A test report from a Registered Testing Authority must be
provided to cerfify that the fagade / external walls achieve
compliance with BCA FP1.4 and FV1.

Stormwater drainage must comply with AS/NZS$3500.3-2003.

Waterproofing membranes for external above ground use (i.e.
balconies and roof) must comply with AS4654-2012.

IMetal roof sheeting must comply with AS1562.1-1992.

Any Sarking-type materials used for weatherproofing of roofs
and walls must comply with AS/NZS4200-1994.

Damp-proof courses must consist of a material complying with
AS/NZ2904-1995 or an impervious termite shield complying with
AS3660.1-2000.

A floor laid directly onto ground or fill must be provided with a
vapour barrier complying with AS2870-2011.

Refer to B1.4 (above) for glazing requirements.

For facilities in 9¢ buildings, the following applies:
(i) For residents in each building or group of buildings,
provide-

(A) a closet pan and wash basin for each 6 residents
or part thereof where private facilities are not
provided; and

(B) a shower for each 7 residents where private
facilities are not provided; and

(C) a suitable bath, fixed or mobile.
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The proposed facility provides for private facilities for each
resident satisfying the above provisions.

In addition to the above provide-
(A) one kitchen orother ade quate facility for the preparation
F2.1 and cooking or reheating of foro including a sink an
Cont'd washbasin; and
(B) laundry facilities; and
(C) one clinical hand washing basin for each 16 residents or
part thereof.

Mo changes to existing facilities are proposed, hence the
proposed works are not exacerbating any issues and

compliance is achieved for the purpose of this clause.

F3.1 Unobstructed ceiling heights throughout the building must not
be less than the following -

(i) Public corridors and the like — 2.4m; and
(i) Habitable rooms - 2.4m; and

(i) Offices and the like — 2.4m; and

(i) Sanitary facilities and the like - 2.1m; and
(ii) Stairways, ramps and landings — 2.0m.

F4.4 Where compliant natural lighting is not provided, artificial
lighting is to be installed in accordance with AS/NZS1680.0-2009.

ATTACHMENT 4 - ITEM 2

Section G - Ancillary Provisions

G1.101 The windows located three (3) or more storeys above the street
level shall be able to be cleaned from wholly within the building or
by a method complying with Work Health and Safety Act 2011 and
Regulations made under the Act.

G5.1 If the building is located in a designated bushfire prone area, the
building must comply with AS3959-2018.

A bushfire report addressing this has been provided as part of the
Development Application.
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DESIGN CONFIDENCE

5.0 CONCLUSION

Based upon our detailed review of the proposed architectural drawings, it is the opinion of this
office that the subject development is capable of complying with the performance provisions
of the BCA. Compliance would be achieved by complying with the relevant deemed-to-
satisfy requirements as outlined within the BCA.

Report By Verified By
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o
Lindsay Beard Luke Sheehy
Associate | Building Regulations Principal
For Design Confidence (Sydney) Pty Ltd For Design Confidence (Sydney] Pty Lid
20| Page P221_357-2 Galston (BCA) LB
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APPENDIX 1 — DOCUMENTATION PROVIDED FOR ASSESSMENT

1. The BCA Design Assessmentwas based upon the Architectural documentation prepared
by McMNally Architects, namely —

AS

(o
LLJ
-
=

Site Plan AD05 01 30.09.2021 I

Basement Floor Plan A100 01 30.09.2021 q

Ground Floor Plan A101 01 30.09.2021

First Floor Plan A102 01 30.09.2021 P

Second Foor Plan A103 01 30.09.2021

Roof Plan A104 01 30.09.2021 z
LLJ
O
-
=

21 |Fage 22 5 2 A
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APPENDIX 2 — REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE LEVELS (FRLS)

The Table below represents the Fire Resistance Levels (FRLs) required in accordance with BCA

2019 Amendment 1:

Table AA TYPE A CONSTRUCTION: FRL OF BUILDING ELEMENTS

Forloadbearing parts—

less than 1.5 m 20/ 90/ 20
1.5to less than 3 m 20/ &0/ 60
3 mor more 20/ &0/ 30

For non-loadbearing parts—

less than 1.5 m -/ %0/ %0
1.5to less than 3 m -/ &0/ 60
3 m or more —/=/-

is exposed is—

less than 3m 0/-/-

3 mor more ==/
COMMON WALLS and 20/ %0/ 20
FIRE WALLS—

INTERMAL WALLS—

Fire-resisfing lift and stair shaffs—
Loadbearing 20/ 90/ 90
Non-loadbearing -/ 90/ 90

Loadbearing 20/ 90/ 90
Non-loadbearing -/ &0/ 60

Between or bounding sole-occupancy units—
20/ 90/ 90
Non-loadbearing -/ &0/ 60

Loadbearing

Loadbearing 20/ 90/ 90
Non-loadbearing -/ 90/ 90

and COLUMNS— 90/-/-
FLOORS 20/ 90/ 90
ROOFsS 20/ 60/ 30

120/120/120
120/ 90/ %0
120/ 60/ 30

-/120/120
-/ 90/ 90
==

Bounding public comidors, public lobbies and the like—

OTHER LOADBEARING INTERNAL WALLS, INTERNAL BEAMS, TRUSSES

EXTERNAL WALL (including any column and other building element incorporated therein] or other external building
element, where the distance from any firesource feature to which it is exposed is—

180/180/180
180/180/120
180/120/ %0

-/180/180
-/180/120
.

EXTERNAL COLUMN not incorporated in an external wall, where the distance from any fire-source feafure to which it

240/240/240
240/240/180
240/180/ 90

—/240/240
—/240/180
-

ATTACHMENT 4 - ITEM 2

Ventilating, pipe. garbage, and like shafts not used for the discharge of hot products of combustion—

120/—/- 180/-/— 240/~/—
/i~ -/ -
120/120/120 180/180/180 240/240/240

120/120/120 180/120/120 240/120/120

=/120/120 —/120/120 —/120/120
120/—/- 180/-/— 240/~/—
/i~ -/ -
120/—/- 180/-/— 240/~/—
/i~ -/ -
120/ 20/ 20 180/120/120 240/120/120
-/ 90/ 90 -/120/120 —/120/120
120/-/- 180/~/— 240/-/—
120/120/120 180/180/180 240/240/240
120/ &0/ 30 180/ 60/ 30 240/ 90/ 60
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DESIGN CONFIDENCE

APPENDIX 3 — FIRE HAZARD PROPERTIES

The table below represents the fire hazard properties for building materials applicable to this

development.

)

MNon-Sprinkler Protected Areas 2.2
Sprinkler Protected Areas 1.2
Fire-lsolated Exits & Fire Confrol 1.2
Rooms

Lift Cars 22
Fire-lsolated Exits & Fire Control Group 1
Rooms

Public Corridors — Walls Group 1 or2
Public Corridors — Ceilings Group 1 or2
Specific Areas — Walls Group 1,20r3
Specific Areas — Ceilings Group 1,20r3
Other Areas - Walls Group1,20r3
Other Areas — Cellings Group 1,20r3
Lift Cars Group 1 or2
NCTE In addition to achieving the group number above

they too must comply with the following -
a smoke growth rate index not more than 100; or

ATTACHMENT 4 - ITEM 2

an average specific extinction area less than 250mz/kg

Fire-lsolated Exits & Fire Control
Rooms

Spread-of Fame Index 0

Smoke-Developed Index 2

stairs &
auditorium

MNon-fire-isolated
escalators  and
fixed seating

Spread-of Hame Index 0

Smoke-Developed Index 5

Sarking-type material

Flammability Index 0 (fire control rooms)
Flammakility Index 5 (other areas)

Other materials

Spread-of Fame Index 9

Smoke-Developed Index & (if the Spread-of Flame

Index is more than 5)

23| Page
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DESIGN CONFIDENCE
APPENDIX 4 - PROPOSED FIRE SAFETY SCHEDULE
Access Hatches Doors & Hoppers BCA C3.13
Autormnatic Fail Safe Devices BCA D2.19, D2.21
Automatic Fire Detection & Alarm Systerns BCA E2.2A/ AS1670.1-2004
Automatic Fire Suppression Systems — Sprinkler BCAE1/ AS2118.1

Building Occupant Warning System

BCA E2.2a/ AS1670.4-2004

Emergency Evacuation Plan

Smoke Reservoirs & Fire Separation by
Fire Engineering Design Pty Ltd dated
5May 2011

Emergency Lighting BCAE4.2, E4.4/ AS 2293.1- 1998
Exit Signs BCA E4.5-E4.8/ AS 2293.1 - 1998
Fire Doors BCA Spec C3.4/ AS1905.1

Fire Hydrant Systems BCAE1.3/ AS 2419.1 - 2005

Fire Seals BCA C3.15

Lightweight Construction

BCA CI1.8 and Spec C1.8

Paths of fravel

EPA Reg. 2000 Part 9 Div. 7

Portable Fire Extinguishers

BCAEL &/ AS 2444 — 2001

Required exit doors (automatic)

BCA D219, D2.21 &
D2.22

Smoke Doors

BCA Spec.C3.4

Warning and Operational Signs

BCA Part D EP&A Reg. 2000 Part 9 Div
7

Window/ Wall drenchers

AS2118.2

Fire Engineering Alternative Solution relating to
extended travel of up fo 29m to a point f choice
worst case in lieu of 20m from the lounge room/
courtyard.

BCA Performance Requirements DP4
& EP2.2

Fire Engineering Report prepared by
Innova Services, Report No 16114-
RO1, Revision 1 dated 1 May 2017

ATTACHMENT 4 - ITEM 2

The above schedule is based on alterations to existing services being undertaken under 164b
of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation.
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Design Confidence (Sydney) Pty Limited
Shop 2, 35 Buckingham Street, Surry Hills NSW 2010
ABMN: 72 896 582 485

T: 2 8399 3707
E: sydney@designconfidence.com
W: www.designconfidence.com

This document is and shall remain the property of Design Confidence. The technical and
intellectual content contained herein may only be used for the purpose for which it was
commissioned and in accordance with the Terms of Engagement for the commission.

Unauthorised use of this document in any form whatsoever is prohibited.

25| Page P221_357-2 Galston (BCA) LB
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Coastal Consulting and Construction Pty Ltd

www.bushfireconstructioninspections.com

Darryl Pendlebury BPAD 36861
Email:

darryl@bushfireconstructioninspections.com

Page |1

Phone: 0499 100 709

Lovel 2

d
BPAD
Bushfire
Planning & Design
Accredited Practitioner

BUSHFIRE RISK ASSESSMENT
RSL LifeCare

Mark Donaldson House
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Address: 301-305 Galston Road Galston
Date: January 2022

Report Prepared by: Darryl Pendlebury
BPAD Accreditation #36861

301-305 Galston Road Galston 2159
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Coastal Consulting and Construction Pty Ltd has been engaged to provide a bushfire hazard
assessment for the proposed new lift installation to be constructed at the residential aged-care
facility located at 301-305 Galston Road Galston.

The proposed works are classified as a Class 9c building under Part A6 BCA Volume 1 of the
NCC BCA.

This report is provided to assist Hornsby Shire Council to determine an application for the
above-mentioned works and to ensure the development meets the aims and objectives of
Planning for Bushfire Protection, those objectives are as follows:

e Afford buildings and their occupants protection from exposure to a bush fire
e Provide for a defendable space to be located around buildings
e Provide appropriate separation between a hazard and buildings which, in
combination with other measures, prevent the likely fire spread to buildings
e Ensurethat appropriate operational access and egress for emergency service
personnel and occupants is available
e Provide for ongoing management and maintenance of BPMs
e Ensure that utility services are adequate to meet the needs of firefighters.
The building into which the lift is being installed is considered to be a “Special Fire Protection
Purpose” (SFPP) as defined by Section 1008 of the Rural Fires Act 1997.
An SFPP includes:
(a) aschool,
b) a child care centre,

c) a hospital (including a hospital for the mentally ill or mentally disordered),

e) a building wholly or principally used as a home or other establishment for mentally

(
(
(d) a hotel, motel or other tourist accommodation,
(
incapacitated persons,

(f) seniors housing within the meaning of State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing
for Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004,

(g) agroup home within the meaning of State Environmental Planning Policy No 9—
Group Homes,

(h) a retirement village,
(i) any other purpose prescribed by the regulations.

The Rural Fires Act requires a “Bushfire Safety Authority” be issued by the NSW Rural Fire
Service and is therefore considered to be “Integrated Development”, requiring referral to the
RFS.

301-305 Galston Road Galston 2159
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The nature of SFPP developments mean that the residents are less able-bodied than other
types of occupants and therefore usually require special consideration in relation to assisted
evacuation etc.

2.0 PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

e Toascertain the threat-level the subject building is likely to be exposed to during a
bushfire event.

e Toassess the proposed works as submitted for consideration under a Development
Application with Hornsby Shire Council against the requirements of Planning for
Bushfire Protection 2019 and Australian Standard 3959-2018 if applicable.

e To advise the applicant of construction standards for the proposed works.

e Toadvise the applicant if the proposal meets the aims and objectives of Planning for
Bushfire Protection 2019 and complies with AS3959-2018 if not relying on a
performance-based approach.

e |dentify nearest bushfire prone land, vegetation on both the subject and adjoining
lands and identify expected bushfire behaviour impacting on the subject works

¢ Provide advice to the applicant on potential measures that may improve but not
guarantee the buildings chances of survival during a bushfire event.

3.0 SCOPE OF THIS REPORT

ATTACHMENT 5 - ITEM 2

This report is limited to the construction requirements and bush fire risk associated with the
proposed new lift installation and relocation of an existing doorway. This report does not
address the requirements for any surrounding land or existing buildings; however,
consideration is given regarding the impact the surrounding land has on the subject works.
The report will, however, identify the Bushfire Attack Level the proposed works will be
exposed to.

This report does not consider any NCC BCA matter in relation to access and egress from the
building.

The relocation of the door does not involve the alteration or removal of an exit that is
considered to be a “required exit” under the BCA. The doorway serves only as an exit to an
outdoor activity area for the residents.

4.0 REGULATORY CONTROLS

An assessment has been made against the requirements of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 (Part 4, Division 4.3, Section 4.14), Planning for Bushfire Protection 2019
and AS3959-2018 if applicable and the Rural Fires Act 1997.

301-305 Galston Road Galston 2159
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5.0 THE PROPOSAL

The proposal is for the construction of a new lift-shaft located on the south-east corner of
Mark Donaldson House and associated relocation of an existing doorway.

The new lift is intended to provide double redundancy for the single lift currently used in the
building. The lift does not have any external access and is intended to provide internal-only
access between the basement level and other floors.

in Colour Only Page |5
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Figure 1: Plan (in part)
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Figure 2: Lift location in relation to buil ding.

Figure 3: Location of works in relation to whole building.
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301-305 Galston Road Galston 2159

o Photo 2: Door to be relocated
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Photo 6: Lift to extend to top of existing building.
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Pho.ta 7: Window to be relocated
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Phote 8: Door to be relocated from inside - note not a required exit.

6.0 SITE AND ADJACENT DEVELOPMENTS

6.1 DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

The site consists of an approximately 7.7 hectare lot located on the southern side of Galston
Road.

The lot is legally known as Lot 2/-/DP713848. The site is zoned Ru4 under Hornsby Shire
Council’s LEP.

The site is mapped as being bushfire prone land consisting of category 1, and buffer zone.
The site is multi-use with a combination of an aged-care facility, detached single dwellings for
over 55s accommodation and retirement village style units and villas.

The site isa combination of built-upon, managed land and unmanaged natural forest
vegetation

301-305 Galston Road Galston 2159
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301-305 Galston Road Galston 2159

Photo 9: Building link to retirement units shown in following picture.
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Photo 10: Retirement units on site.

301-305 Galston Road Galston 2159
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Figure 5: Bushfire Prone Land Map

6.2 DESCRIPTION OF SURROUNDING LANDS

Galston is a mixture of rural-lifestyle lots and residential land use. Figure 6 below shows the
location of the proposed works circled in red.

The area most affecting the subject works is an area of unmanaged land located on the
subject lot. Although some clearing of the understorey has been undertaken the unmanaged
area is considered to be a risk to the development. No adjoining properties affect the subject
work other than the fact the unmanaged forest area is directly linked to Galston Gorge.
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Figure 6: Surrounding land use
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7.0 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

The proposed works do not pose a threat to any native habitat.

ATTACHMENT 5 - ITEM 2

8.0 SITE ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY

Appendix 1 of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2019 provides a methodology for undertaking
a Site Bushfire Attack Assessment in relation to appropriate classification of relevant
vegetation, determining the effective slope, fire dangerindex, provision of asset protection
zones and construction levels. The site was assessed according to the following procedure:

STEP 1: DETERMINE VEGETATION FORMATION

The vegetation was assessed out to a distance of 140m in all directions. The vegetation
deemed to have the most significant impact on the development was determined to be
Forest in accordance with A1.2 of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2019.

The area shown below to the south, had a reduced understory to the creek which was
located approximatly 35m from the commencement of the vegetation.

The vegetation did not qualify for use as an Outer Protection Area pursuant to A4.1.2 given
the canopy cover was not separated by a gap of 2-5mand had a canopy cover exceeding
30%.

Figure 7: Vegetation Map
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vertical considerations
APZ

Figure 8: APZ definitions (IPA and OPA)
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Photo 12: Reduced understorey in area located to the south-east of the propoed works.
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301-305 Galston Road Galston 2159

Photo 15: Vegetation shown to right of picture (building is located above retaining wall on left).
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Photo 17: Building on left in relation to hazard on right.
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Figure 9: Canopy cover touching (proposed works shown in red).

STEP 2: DETERMINE THE EFFECTIVE SLOPE OF THE LAND

Given the development must be comply with the maximum exposure limit of 10kw/m2, Table
A1.12.1 has more stringent requirements as far as distances from any bushfire hazard is
concermned than for “infill” development.

The slope under the vegetation was determined to be 12 degrees on site using an
inclinometer with 2m contour mapping indicating a slope of 7 degrees.

CENTRE X

Figure 10: Slope under the vegetation.
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STEP 3: DETERMINE THE FDI FOR THE LOCAL COUNCIL AREA.

The Rural Fire Service and Hornsby Shire Council (Bushfire Prone land mapping) has
designated the land as bushfire prone consisting of “Category 1 vegetation and Buffer
zone. Given the land is mapped as bushfire prone, the development must comply with
Section 4.14 of the EP&A Act 1979.

This part of the act requires any development on bushfire prone land to comply with
Planning for Bushfire Protection 2019. Given the site is located in the greater Sydney region
and is determined to be FDI 100

Step 4: DISTANCE TO VEGETATION

The proposed works are to be located 15m from the vegetation as shown in figure 11 below.
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Photo 19: Distance to vegetation.
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g

Photo 20: Distance to vegetation.

9.0 CATEGORY OF BUSHFIRE ATTACK:

Using the methodology as specified in in Appendix 1 of PBP the development has been
assessed as having the following characteristics:

e Type of development: (SFPP Development)

ATTACHMENT 5 - ITEM 2

e Type of Vegetation: (Forest)

e Slope under the vegetation: ( 5-10 degrees )
e FFDI: (100)

e Distance to the vegetation: (15m)

Table A1.12.5 is the table under which the proposed works are to be assessed. When
considered against the criteria of Table A1.12.5 below, the development would be exposed
toa BAL level of BAL FZ.

Table A112.5

Uofwmmauor: of BAL, FFDI1 100 - residential developments

BUSH FIRE ATTACK LEVEL (BAL)
KEITH VEGETATION FORMATION BAL-FZ BAL-40 BAL-29 BAL-Y9 BAL-12.5
Distance (m) asset to predominant vegetation class

37 -< 100
and dry sclerophyll) including Coastal
Jest, Pine Plantations and Sub-Alpine @ 28 <36 36 <49 49 <65 65 -< 100

Grassy ;md Semi-Arid Woodland (including Malles) <15 15 < 20 20.<28 28-<39 39 -< W0
Forested Wetland (excluding Coastal Swamp Forest) <2 12.<6 ¥6-<23 23«33 33.<%00
Tali Heath <15 15 <20 20-<29 29 < 40 40 -< 100
Short Heath <9 9<12 12-<18 8<25 25 <300
And-Shrublands (acacia and chenopod) <6 6-<8 8.<12 Q.<18 18 -< 00
Freshwater Wetlands <5 5«8 &-<10 10-<14 14 <00
Grassiand <10 10-<13 13 -< 20 20-<28 28-< 50

* 5 U DUGREES - DOW
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10.0 ACCESS AND SERVICES

SFPP developments have specific access and service requirements given the vulnerable

nature of the occupants.

The proposed works do not increase the occupancy of the building and therefore services

and access will not be affected.

The works are of a minor nature and could be considered as Class 10 attachments
appurtenant to a Class 9 building, therefore access and services have not been considered as

part of this assessment.

11.0 ASSET PROTECTION ZONES

The requirements for asset protection zones on Special Fire Protection Purpose
developments are more stringent than those for residential-type developments.

Table 6.8a of PBP provides guidance on the performance criteria and acceptable solutions for

SFPP APZs.

The site does not provide sufficient areas for compliant asset protection zones however as
previously mentioned the works are relatively minor in nature, do not increase the number of

occupants or require the provision of additional access or services.

Table 6.8a

Performance criteria and accaptakble solutions for APZ:s and construction for SFPP development.

PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

The intent may be achieved where:

ACCEPTABLE SOLUTIONS

2> radiant heat levels of greater than 10kW/
m* (calculated at 1200K) will not be
experienced on any part of the building.

the building is provided with an APZ in accordance
with Table A112.1in Appendix 1.

T
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> APZ maintenance is practical, soil
stability is not compromised and the
potential for crown fires is minimised.

Eo
APZs are locatad on lands with a slope less than 18
degrees.

> APZs are managed and maintained to

prevent the spread of fire to the building.

> the AFZ is provided in perpetuity.

the APZ is managed in accordance with the
requirements of Appendix 4 of this decument, and
is wholly within the boundaries of the development
site;

APZ are whaolly within the boundaries of the
development site; and

other structures located within the APZ need to be
located further than 6m from the refuge building.

ASSET PROTECTION ZONES

VARIATIONS

Camping and primitive camping. no
performance criteria applicable.

Bed and breakfast and farmstay: the

building will not be exposed to radiant heat
levels exceeding 29kW/m* (1090K).

Ecotourism: raciant heat levels of greater

than 10kW/m* (1200K) are not experienced
by emergency service personnel and
accupants during firefighting and
emergency management around a building
on ste that cen be used as a refuge.

radiant heat levels that are commensurate
with the construction standard for the
proposed dwellings.

: APZs achieve

N/A.

an APZ is provided in accordance with Tables A1.12.
or A112.3 in Appendix 1 of this document around the
entire building or structure.

an APZ is provided in accardance with Table A1121

in Appendix 1 of this document around the entire
refuge building or structure.

an APZ in accordance with Table A1121 in Appendix 1
of this document is provided to all new dwellings; or

an APZ in accordance with Table A112.2 or A112.2
in Appendix 1 of this decument is provided where
it is demonstrated that all new dwellings will be
constructed in accordance with BAL-29.

2

Figure 12: APZ requirements PBP - Table 6.8a
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Given the development is considered to be a Special Fire Protection Purpose the
development must be assessed against the more stringent requirements of Table A1.12.1
below. In order to comply with the minimum setback requirements for SFPP developments
(see conclusion) the development must have a minimum setback of 93m.
The development is located 15m from the bushfire hazard.

Table Al1.12.1

Minimum distances for APZs - SFPP developments (<10kW/m?, 1200K)

KEITH VEGETATION FORMATION R - *15%-20°

and flat

ry sclerophyll) including Coastal

Swamp Forest, line Plantations and Sub-Alpine 67 79 100 100
‘Woodland

srassy and Semi-Arid Woodland (including Maliee) a2 50 60 72 85
Forested Wetland (excluding Coastal Swamp Forest) 34 a2 51 62 73 |
Tall Heath 50 56 &1 &7 72

Short Heath 33 37 41 45 49 |
Arid-Shrublands (acacia and chenopod) 24 27 30 34 37

Freshwater Wetlands 19 2 25 28 30 |

Grassland 36 40 45 50

Figure 13: Table 7.9 of PBP

Recommendations for Inner Protection Areas:

e tree canopy cover should be less than 15% at maturity;

ATTACHMENT 5 - ITEM 2

e ftrees at maturity should not touch or overhang the building;
e Jower limbs should be removed up to a height of 2m above the ground; tree canopies
should be separated by 2 to 5m; and preference should be given to smooth barked

and evergreen trees.

e Shrubs create large discontinuities or gaps in the vegetation to slow down or break
the progress of fire towards buildings should be provided; shrubs should not be
located under trees; shrubs should not form more than 10% ground cover; and
clumps of shrubs should be separated from exposed windows and doors by a distance
of at least twice the height of the vegetation.

e Grassshould be kept mown (as a guide grass should be kept to no more than 100mm
in height); and leaves and vegetation debris should be removed.

Recommendations Outer Protection Areas:

e tree canopy cover should be less than 30%;
e canopies should be separated by 2 to 5m.
e Shrubs should not form a continuous canopy

e Shrubs should form no more than 20% of ground cover.

301-305 Galston Road Galston 2159
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e Grassshould be kept mown to a height of less than 100mm; and leaf and other debris
should be removed.

12.0 SITING AND DESIGN OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposed lift and relocated door are minorin nature and although subject to bushfire
attack, construction to a higher level than existing will improve the bushfire integrity of the
building.

13.0 CONSTRUCTION LEVEL

Under the NCC BCA Volume 1, bushfire construction in NSW is affected by Part G5.2. This
part of the BCA excludes Sections 3 and 9 of AS3959-2018 and requires buildings subject to
BAL-FZ to comply with “specific conditions of development consent” or as modified by
consultation with the RFS.

In this regard no category of construction can be applied via this assessment and must be
imposed by Council following consultation with the Rural Fire Service.

ATTACHMENT 5 - ITEM 2

14.0 LANDSCAPING

Landscaping is to comply with the requirements of Appendix 4 of PBP and maintained in
accordance with the RENSW document entitled “Asset Protection Zone Standards”

Table 7.4a continued

The intent may be achieved where:

» landscaping is designed and managed
to minimise flame contact and radiant
heat to buildings. and the potential for
wind-driven embers to cause ignitions.

compliance with the NSW RFS ‘Assel protection
Zone standards’ (see Appendix 4);

a clear area of low-cut lawn or pavement is
maintained adjacent to the house;

fencing is constructed in accordance with section
7.6; and

trees and shrubs are located so that:

v VvV VvV Vv

Y the branches will not overhang the roof;
> the tree canopy is not continuous; and

> any proposed windbreak is located on
the elevation from which fires are likely to
approach.

Choice of species should consider the recommendations made in the paper “Landscape and
Building Design for Bushfire Areas” by G.C Ramsay and L. Rudolph:
e Moisture content of leaves

e \/olatile oil content of leaves
e Mineral Content of leaves

e |eaffineness

e Density of foliage

301-305 Galston Road Galston 2159
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e Continuity of plant form

e Height of lowest foliage above ground

e Size of plant

e Dead foliage on the plant

o Bark Texture

e Quantity of ground fuels

e Fineness of ground fuels

e Compaction ability of ground fuels

‘ 15.0 BUSHFIRE HAZARD REDUCTION RECOMMENDATIONS

Vegetation Management:
e Maintain a clear area of low cut lawn or pavement adjacent to the house

Keep areas under fences, fence posts and gates and trees raked and cleared of
fuel

Utilise non-combustible fencing and retaining walls

Breaking up the canopy of trees and shrubs with defined garden beds

Organic mulch should not be used in bush fire prone areas and non flammable
material should be used as ground cover, eg Scoria, pebbles, recycled crushed
bricks.

Planting trees and shrubs such that: - the branches will not overhang the roof; -
the tree canopy is not continuous; and - there is a windbreak in the direction from
which fires are likely to approach.

Property Maintenance:

Prior to each bushfire season special attention should be made to the following tasks:

Removal of material such as litter from the roof and gutters

Ensure painted surfaces are in good condition with decaying timbers being given
particular attention to prevent the lodging of embers within gaps

Check pumps and water supplies are available and in working order

Driveways are in good condition with trees not being too close and forming an
obstacle during smoky conditions

Check tiles and roof lines for broken tiles or dislodged roofing materials

Screens on windows and doors are in good condition without breaks or holes in
flyscreen material and frames are well fitting into sills and window frames

301-305 Galston Road Galston 2159
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Drenching or spray systems are regularly tested before the commencement of the
fire season

Hoses and hose reels are not perished and fittings are tight and in good order
Doors are fitted with draught seals and well maintained

Mats are of non combustible material or in areas of low potential exposure
Woodpiles, garden sheds and other combustible materials are located downslope
and well away from the house.

ensure that vegetation does not provide a continuous path to the house;

Remove all noxious and environmental weeds

Plant or clear vegetation into clumps rather than continuous rows

Prune low branches two metres from the ground to prevent a ground fire from
spreading into trees

Locate vegetation far enough away from the asset so that plants will not ignite the
asset by direct flame contact or radiant heat emission

Plant and maintain short green grass (grass not to exceed 100mm in height)
around the house as this will slow the fire and reduce fire intensity. Alternatively,
provide non-flammable pathways directly around the dwelling

Ensure that shrubs and other plants do not directly abut the dwelling. Where this
does occur, gardens should contain low-flammability plants and non flammable
ground cover such as pebbles and crush tile; and * avoid erecting brush type
fencing and planting “pencil pine” type trees next to buildings, as these are highly
flammable.

Ensure all leaf material is removed regularly from surrounding areas

Future planting of unsuitable species of trees with the potential to impact on the
survivability of the building post-approval should be discouraged

Keep all grassland located on the site managed to a height not exceeding 100mm
out to either the adjoining boundaries of 50m

Ensure a maintenance schedule is enacted for the maintenance of all asset

protection zones located on the property.

Frequency of Maintenance:

Although maintenance should be continued throughout the year, special attention should be
given to the items mentioned above in late spring prior to the beginning of the bushfire
season. However, given the increasing effects of Climate Change the frequency and timing of
management may have to be adjusted depending on seasonal variations.

A sensible approach to maintenance with lawns being mowed every 2 — 3 weeks (this was
indicated on site as being the occurrence of APZ mowing) depending on seasonal changes
(again, may require more frequent attention to maintain height not exceeding 100mm) is to
be implemented along with implementation of “Property Maintenance” schedule in
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accordance with items listed on previous page and in accordance with the Fuel Management
Plan (attached)

16.0 CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATIONS

The site has been designated as bushfire prone land (Category 1 and buffer zone). The
site is currently used as an RSL —aged care home and retirement village.

The works are attached to a building classified as a “Special Fire Protection Purpose”
as defined by the Rural Fires Act 1997 and therefore referral to the Rural Fire Service
is required. The lift could be considered as a “Class 10 building attached to a Class 9
building.

Although the works do not qualify as “Minor development in SFPP facilities” as
defined by Section 6.5 of PBP the works are not extensive in nature consisting only of
a lift shaft, and relocation of a non-required exit. The existing door is not constructed
to BAL FZand installation of a new door to a higher construction level can only
improve the overall performance of the building.

Under the NCC BCA Volume 1, bushfire construction in NSW is affected by Part G5.2. This part
of the BCA excludes Sections 3 and 9 of AS3959-2018 and require buildings subject to BAL-FZ
to comply with “specific conditions of development consent” or as modified by consultation
with the RFS. In this regard no category of construction can be applied via this assessment
and must be imposed by Council following consultation with the Rural Fire Service.

The vegetation seen as having the most significant impact on the development was
located 15m to the south (Forest). Although a reduction in understorey was present,
the area to the south of the building could not be discounted as a threat given the
canopy cover exceeded 30 percent and was continuous.

The proposed works do not increase occupancy of the building, with the additional lift
being constructed to provide redundancy for the single lift currently serving the
building.

The lift does not have any exits that are open to the external fabric of the building.
The door to be relocated is not a required exit meaning emergency services or
occupants will not be egressing via this door during a bushfire event. Exposure to
radiant heat at this point therefore should not be an issue.

Given the occupancy will not be increased and the minor nature of the work an
assessment of the access and services for the site were not considered necessary.
The building is staffed 24 hours, 7-days a week providing the occupants with ongoing
assurance of evacuation assistance.
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The development achieves the performance criteria of PBP in the following matters:

Is a defendable space provided onsite and has the APZ been No

determined in accordance with Chapter 3 and Table A1.12.2 of PBP

20189.

Can the asset protection zone be maintained over the life of the YES

development

Is the building sited and designed to minimise the risk of attack No however
increased
construction over
existing is
proposed.

Is it demonstrated the building can withstand bushfire attack in the YES if constructed

form of embers, wind and radiant heat to higher
construction
standards than

existing when
imposed by RFS
and Council.

Is there safe operation access for emergency service and residents —
does the access and egress comply with Appendix 3 and Table 7.4a

N/A not
undertaken as part
of this report.

Is there adequate water supply and electrical services and compliant
access to services for emergency services.

Yes howevera
review of the
water supply
provisions
pursuant to
Section E of
Volume 1 NCCBCA
and AS2419 was
not undertaken.

Is gas and electrical supply located to minimise risk to building

N/A—not
undertaken.

Is landscaping designed to minimise flame and radiant heat

YES, future
planting to
consider the
recommendations
contained in this

report
The adequacy of sprinkler systems and other fire protection N/A
measures to be incorporated into the development.
The proposal does not increase the bushfire risk to adjoining land YES
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The extent to which the proposed development deviates from the
standards, specific objectives, performance criteria and acceptable
solutions set out in Chapters 5 to 8 of PBP.

The development
does not meet the
minimum setback
requirements for

SFPP.

Does the development not result in and increased bushfire
management and maintenance responsibility on adjoining land
owners

YES

Are the radiant heat levels acceptable pursuant to Table A1.12.1

No — however see
conclusion

Does the development provide an appropriate operational
environment for emergency service personnel during firefighting and
emergency management.

Does the development ensure the capacity of existing infrastructure
can accommodate the increase in demand.

YES —however
road width subject
to RFS approval.
N/A

Does the development ensure emergency evacuation procedures and
management which provides for the special characteristics and needs

N/A - Does not
affect egress or

access to the
building.

of the occupants.

Notwithstanding the precautions adopted, it should ahvays be remembered that bushfires
burn under a wide range of conditions and an element of risk, no matter how small always

remains, and although the standard is designed to improve the performance of such

ATTACHMENT 5 - ITEM 2

buildings, there can be no guarantee, because of the variable nature of bushfires, that any

one building will withstand bushfire aftack on every occasion.

This Report is a Bush Fire Hazard Assessment that provides the required information to
assist Local Council and the Rural Fire Service in determining compliance in accordance
with Planning for Bushfire Protection and AS 3959, 2019. The Local Council is the Final
Consenting Authority and the construction of the building must comply with the

recommendations included in the Council’s conditions of consent.

Signed

A BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design
Darryl Pendlebury Accredited Practitioner

BPAD Accredited Bushfire Practitioner 36861 Level 2

301-305 Galston Road Galston 2159

Local Planning Panel meeting 27 July 2022 Business Paper Page 111



LPP Report No. LPP37/22
Local Planning Panel
Date of Meeting: 27/07/2022

3 DA/445/2022 - ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO AN EXISTING DWELLING - 30
BALACLAVA ROAD, BEROWRA

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DA No: DA/445/2022 (Lodged on 5 May 2022)

Description: Alterations and additions to a dwelling house

Property: Lot 235 DP 825647, No. 30 Balaclava Road, Berowra

Applicant: Ms Melanie Farquhar

Owner: Mr Andrew and Mrs Sarah Flarey

Estimated Value: $109,000.00

Ward: A Ward

. The application involves alterations and additions to a dwelling house.

. The proposal does not comply with maximum building height requirement of 8.5 metres under

Clause 4.3 “Height of Buildings” of Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013. The applicant
has made a submission in accordance with Clause 4.6 ‘Exceptions to development standards’
of the Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013 to vary Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings. The
submission is considered well founded and is supported.

. No submissions have been received in respect of the application.

) The application is required to be determined by the Hornsby Local Planning Panel as the
proposal would contravene the Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013 development
standard for maximum height of buildings by more than 10 percent.

. It is recommended that the application be approved.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT the Hornsby Local Planning Panel assume the concurrence of the Secretary of the Department
of Planning and Environment pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013
and approve Development Application No. DA/445/2022 alterations and additions to a dwelling house
at Lot 235 DP 825647, No. 30 Balaclava Road Berowra subject to the conditions of consent detailed
in Schedule 1 of LPP Report No. LPP37/22.
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SITE

The 813.5m? site is on the southern side of Balaclava Road and contains a two-storey dwelling house
and a 22m?2 chicken coop.

The site is mapped as having a gradient in excess of 20%. The site has a crossfall of 5 metres from
the western to eastern side of the site (25% slope).

The site contains vegetation indicative “Silvertop Ash-Scribbly Gum Woodland”.
The site is bushfire prone having a bushfire attack level of BAL - Flame Zone (BAL FZ).
An easement to drain water (1.2 metre wide) runs along the south (rear) boundary.

The site adjoins Berowra Public School to the rear. The site is close the intersection of Kona Close to
the west, and the intersection of Evanda Street and Koloona Street to the east.

The site is not a heritage item, is not adjacent to a heritage item and is not within a heritage
conservation area.

5 AR

Figure 1: Aerial photo of site (Source: Intramaps)
PROPOSAL

The application proposes alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house as follows:

. Change from an “A-frame” style first floor to a standard style of wall and roof on the south
(rear) elevation of the first floor to create additional floor area (with compliant floor to ceiling
height)

. Filling in the existing void area to create additional floor area

. Minor internal alterations to change room configuration creating an additional bedroom and
living area

No trees would be removed or impacted by the proposal.
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ASSESSMENT

The development application has been assessed having regard to the Greater Sydney Region Plan -
A Metropolis of Three Cities, the North District Plan and the matters for consideration prescribed
under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act). The following
issues have been identified for further consideration.

1. STRATEGIC CONTEXT

1.1 Greater Sydney Region Plan - A Metropolis of Three Cities and North District Plan

The Greater Sydney Region Plan - A Metropolis of Three Cities has been prepared by the NSW State
Government to guide land use planning decisions for the next 40 years (to 2056). The Plan sets a
strategy and actions for accommodating Sydney’s future population growth and identifies dwelling
targets to ensure supply meets demand. The Plan also identifies that the most suitable areas for new
housing are in locations close to jobs, public transport, community facilities and services.

The NSW Government will use the subregional planning process to define objectives and set goals
for job creation, housing supply and choice in each subregion. Hornsby Shire has been grouped with
Hunters Hill, Ku-ring-gai, Lane Cove, Mosman, North Sydney, Ryde, Northern Beaches and
Willoughby to form the North District. The Greater Sydney Commission has released the North
District Plan which includes priorities and actions for Northern District for the next 20 years. The
identified challenge for Hornsby Shire will be to provide an additional 4,350 dwellings by 2021 with
further strategic supply targets to be identified to deliver 97,000 additional dwellings in the North
District by 2036.

The proposed development would be consistent with the Greater Sydney Region Plan - A Metropolis
of Three Cities and the North District Plan, by contributing to achieving the dwelling targets for the
region.

2. STATUTORY CONTROLS

Section 4.15(1)(a) requires Council to consider “any relevant environmental planning instruments,
draft environmental planning instruments, development control plans, planning agreements and
regulations”.

21 Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013

The proposed development has been assessed having regard to the provisions of the Hornsby Local
Environmental Plan 2013 (HLEP).

2.1.1 Zoning of Land and Permissibility

The subject land is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under the HLEP. The objectives of the R2
zone are:

) To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low-density residential
environment;

. To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of
residents;

The proposed development is defined as alterations and additions to a ‘dwelling house’, and is
permissible in the zone with Council’s consent, and would meet the objectives of the zone by
providing for the housing needs of the community within a low-density residential environment.
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2.1.2 Height of Buildings

Clause 4.3 of the HLEP provides that the height of a building on any land should not exceed the
maximum height shown for the land on the Height of Buildings Map. The maximum permissible
height for the subject site is 8.5 metres. The proposal would result in in a maximum height of 9.99
metres and does not comply with this provision.

The application is supported by a submission pursuant to Clause 4.6 of HLEP to contravene the
maximum height of building development standard, which is discussed in Section 2.1.3 of this report.

2.1.3 Exceptions to Development Standards

The applicant submitted a written request to contravene the height of buildings development standard
contained within Clause 4.3 of the HLEP. The applicant provided the following information with
regards to the height contravention:

The requested contravention is as follows: Permissible maximum building height: 8.5m
Proposed contravention (maximum): 1.49m.

The contravention is a direct result of the steep falling nature of the land underneath the existing
dwelling and it is worth acknowledging that the existing roof line at the eastern edge of the dwelling is
10.4m in height (1.9 metres over the height limit).

10480

9900

T

Figure 2: Extract of Application plans by Drafted Up showing Southern Elevation with 8.5m building height in red

\‘ 4 4
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RIDGE LEVEL 20149

20099

GUTTER LEVEL 200.03

RIDGE LEVEL 18813

FIRST FLOOR LEVEL 197,30
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Figure 3: Extract of Application plans by Drafted Up showing Eastern Elevation with 8.5m building height in red

Figures 2 and 3 depict the extent of the contravention with the maximum height standard, being a
height of 9.99 metres or 17% contravention (max).

The application has been assessed against the requirements of Clause 4.6 of the HLEP. This clause
provides flexibility in the application of the development standards in circumstances where strict
compliance with those standards would, in any particular case, be unreasonable or unnecessary or
tender to hinder the attainment of the objectives of the zone. In particular, Clause 4.6 provides criteria
that must be satisfied prior to a consent authority granting consent to a development that contravenes
a development standard. These criteria, demonstrated under Clause 4.6(3) are as follows:;

€) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case, and

(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard

A discussion regarding the criteria provided at Clause 4.6(3), with respect to the proposal is provided
below.

2.1.3.1 Unreasonable or Unnecessary Clause 4.6(3)(a)

There are five common methods by which an applicant can demonstrate that compliance with a
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the development.
Initially proposed for objections under Clause 6 of SEPP 1, in the decision of Wehbe v Pittwater
Council [2007] NSWLEC 827 Pearson C summarised and applied these methods to written requests
made under Clause 4.6 in Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 1009[61-62] . These
five methods are generally as follows;

1. The objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding noncompliance with the
standard.

2. The underlying objective or purpose of the standard is not relevant to the development.

3. The underlying object of purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance was required.
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4, The development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the council’s own
actions in granting consents departing from the standard.

5. The zoning of the land is unreasonable or inappropriate.

It is not required to demonstrate that a development meets multiple methods as listed above, and the
satisfaction of one can be adequate to demonstrate that the development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary.

The written request by Drafted Up dated 2 May 2022 provides a detailed assessment of the proposal
with respect to the development standard sought to be contravened. The request argues that the
objectives of the development standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the
standard in Part 6 of the document, providing reasoning as follows:

Applicant’s Justification

. The proposed addition will take place at the rear of the dwelling and will not be immediately
discernible from the public realm. In addition to this, the site faces an area of bushland to the
rear that is not populated and as such, cannot be considered to result in a development that
would otherwise be overbearing when viewed from the rear of the site.

. An observation of the character of development within the visual catchment of the site shows
that dwellings within this part of Balaclava Street are constructed in a manner that reflects the
significantly sloping topography, with dwellings up to three storeys in height presenting to the
street. In this sense, the proposed variation cannot be considered to result in a development
that is uncharacteristic of its surrounds

. As shown through compliance with the maximum floor space ratio, the proposal does not
seek to over utilise the development potential of the site and will not be of any material impact
upon the infrastructure capacity of the locality. Therefore, the proposal is consistent with the
objective of Clause 4.3.

Council notes that the objectives of Clause 4.3 of the HLEP are as follows:

“to permit a height of buildings that is appropriate for the site constraints, development potential and
infrastructure capacity of the locality”

With reference to the reasoning provided by the applicant above, Council does not object to the
construction that the proposed additions meet the objectives of Clause 4.3. In reaching this
conclusion the following points are noted:

. The proposed contravention would not be visible from the street and would not have any
impact on adjoining landowners. No new windows would face adjoining properties.

) The height of the proposed addition would not exceed the existing maximum ridge height of
the dwelling house.

. The contravention to the development standard of building height is a result of the slope of
the site. Any first-floor addition would be non-compliant.

) The innovative design utilises existing void areas increase the useable floor area of the
dwelling house within increasing the physical footprint of the dwelling house.

. The footprint of the building is not increased. Should the applicant propose to extend the
ground floor or first floor footprint towards the rear of the site, this would decrease the
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separation distance of bushfire prone vegetation to the proposed development, therefore
increasing bushfire risk on a BAL FZ site.

The lack of environmental impacts arising from the non-compliance with the development standard,
and the largely compliant nature of the development when assessed against the relevant legislation
and Hornsby Development Control Plan requirements (discussed in the body of the report) identifies
that the site is suitable for this development.

The proposed development would have negligible impact on the infrastructure capacity of the locality.

For the reasons outlined above, it is considered that the written request to contravene the height
building standard adequately demonstrates that the objectives of the height of buildings development
standard contained within Clause 4.3 of the HLEP are achieved, not-withstanding non-compliance
with the standard.

2.1.3.2 Environmental Planning Grounds - Clause 4.6(3)(b)

In addition to demonstrating that compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary, Clause 4.6(3)(b)
requires that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard. In demonstrating that sufficient planning grounds exist, it must be
demonstrated that the planning grounds are particular to the circumstances of the development on the
subject site (summarised from Four2Five v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 1009 [60].

The applicant provided the following planning grounds for the contravention of the development
standard,;

. The form of the building will not be significantly altered. The proposal is limited to a moderate
first floor addition that is of compliant floor space ratio, taking place below and behind the
existing ridge line.

. The proposal will take place within the existing building footprint, will not require the removal
of any significant vegetation, and will not result in any material impacts to neighbouring solar
access, privacy or general amenity.

. At the western end, the proposed addition will be within the maximum height allowance of
Clause 4.3 and will not be of any undue visual bulk and scale when viewed from the adjacent
property (28 Balaclava Street) at the eastern end, although a contravention will exist, the non-
compliant building form will be well setback from the common boundary shared with 32
Balaclava Street and will not result in any adverse bulk or scale impact. This particularly notes
that, when viewed from this property, only a small area of new building fabric (approximately
3m? in area) will be visible. This is not significant in the context of the visual presentation of
the existing eastern elevation of the subject dwelling.

Council’s further review of the environmental planning grounds presented by the applicant raises no
points of contention, and it is considered that the proposed addition is a reasonable built form
outcome, both within the subject site and to the adjoining residential development.

Council further notes that the technical non-compliance is a result of the existing configuration of the
dwelling house, being a pole home construction. Notwithstanding the non-compliance with the
numerical standards, the proposal does not give rise to any adverse amenity impacts to any adjoining
property. The dwelling addition is located to the rear of the dwelling house, minimising any impacts to
adjoining properties.

Council is therefore satisfied that Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the HLEP is adequately addressed.
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2.1.3.3 Public Interest and Clause 4.6(4)

Clause 4.6(4) states that development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes
a development standard unless:

€) The consent authority is satisfied that;

0] The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be
demonstrated by subclause (3), and

(ii) The proposed development will be in public interest because it is consistent with eh
objectives of the particular development standard and the objectives for development
within the zone in which the development is proposed to be to carried out; and

(b) The concurrence of the Planning Secretary has been obtained.

With regard to (a)(i), the written request is considered to adequately address the matters required to
be demonstrated as outlined above. With regard to (a)(ii), the proposed development is considered to
be within the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and
the objectives for height of building contained within the HLEP.

With regard to (b), on 21 February 2018, the Secretary of the Department of Planning and
Environment issued a Notice (“the notice”) under cl.64 of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Regulation 2000 (the EP&A Regulation). The Secretary’s concurrence may not be
assumed by a delegate of Council if:

. The Development contravenes a numerical standard greater than 10%.
. The variation is to a non-numerical development standard.

Local Planning Panels constituted under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
exercise consent authority functions on behalf of a Council and are not delegates of Council.
Therefore, Local Planning Panels may determine a development application notwithstanding, a
numerical non-compliance in excess of 10%.

Therefore, the exceedance to the height of building development standard is supported in this
instance.

2.1.4 Heritage Conservation

Clause 5.10 of the HLEP sets out heritage conservation provisions for Hornsby Shire. The site does
not include a heritage item and is not located in a heritage conservation area. Accordingly, no further
assessment regarding heritage is necessary.

2.1.5 Earthworks

Clause 6.2 of the HLEP states that consent is required for proposed earthworks on site. Before
granting consent for earthworks, Council is required to assess the impacts of the works on adjoining
properties, drainage patterns and soil stability of the locality.

Council’s assessment of the proposed works and excavation concludes that no excavation or fill are
proposed.

The site is mapped as having a gradient in excess of 20% slope. No geotechnical assessment has
been submitted in support of this development application. However, given that no
footings/foundations are proposed, and no cut and/or fill is required, no geotechnical report has been
requested.
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2.2  State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008

The application has been considered against the requirements of State Environmental Planning
Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008. The Policy provides exempt and
complying development codes that have State-wide application. The Policy also identifies types of
development that are of minimal environmental impact that may be carried out without the need for
development consent and types of Complying Development (including dwelling houses) that may be
carried out in accordance with a Complying Development Certificate.

The site subject to bushfire risk (BAL Flame Zone) and is in exceedance of the maximum building
height requirement of 8.5 metres. Therefore, the development is precluded from being approved as
Complying Development. The proposed dwelling house additions would otherwise comply with the
other numerical standards of Complying Development contained within the SEPP.

2.3 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index) 2004

The application has been assessed against the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy
(Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004. The proposal includes a BASIX Certificate (Cert. No.
A453932) for the proposed dwelling house which meets the requirements of the SEPP. A condition is
recommended in Schedule 1 of this report requiring the recommendations of the BASIX Certificate be
complied with.

2.4 State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021

The application has been assessed against the requirements of chapter 2 and 9 of State
Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021.

2.4.1 Chapter 2 Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas

Chapter 2 of this policy aims to protect the biodiversity and amenity values of trees within non-rural
areas of the state.

Part 2.3 of the policy states that a development control plan may make a declaration in any manner
relating to species, size, location and presence of vegetation. Accordingly, Part 1B.6.1 of the HDCP
prescribes works that can be undertaken with or without consent to trees and objectives for tree
preservation.

The application has been assessed against the requirements of Chapter 2 of the policy and it has
been determined that the proposal would protect the biodiversity and amenity values of trees within
non-rural areas of the state, as the works do not seek to remove or impact any trees as part of the
development.

2.4.2 Chapter 9 Hawkesbury-Nepean River

The site is located within the catchment of the Hawkesbury-Nepean River. The aim of this chapter is
to protect the environment of the Hawkesbury-Nepean River system by ensuring that the impacts of
development are considered in the regional context. Part 9.2 of this Plan contains general planning
considerations and strategies requiring Council to consider the impacts of development on water
quality, aquaculture, significant vegetation habitats, extraction, environmental heritage and scenic
quality, recreation and tourism, and agriculture.

Subject to the implementation of sediment and erosion control measures and stormwater
management to protect water quality, the proposal would not impact on the water quality of the
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catchment and would comply with the requirements of chapter 9 of the Biodiversity and Conservation
SEPP.

25 State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021

The application has been assessed against the requirements of chapter 4 of State Environmental
Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021.

2.5.1 Chapter 4 Remediation of Land

Section 4.6 of the Resilience and Hazard SEPP states that consent must not be granted to the
carrying out of any development on land unless the consent authority has considered whether the
land is contaminated or requires remediation for the proposed use.

Should the land be contaminated, Council must be satisfied that the land is suitable in a contaminated
state for the proposed use. If the land requires remediation to be undertaken to make the land
suitable for the proposed use, Council must be satisfied that the land will be remediated before the
land is used for that purpose.

An examination of Council’s records and aerial photography has determined that the site has been
historically used for residential purposes and the proposal does not seek to change the use of the
land, noting the recent approval for construction of a new dwelling on the site. Accordingly, no further
assessment under Chapter 4 of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP is required.

2.6 Section 3.42 Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 - Purpose and Status
of Development Control Plans

Section 3.42 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 states that a DCP provision
will have no effect if it prevents or unreasonably restricts development that is otherwise permitted and
complies with the development standards in relevant Local Environmental Plans and State
Environmental Planning Policies.

The principal purpose of a development control plan is to provide guidance on the aims of any
environmental planning instrument that applies to the development; facilitate development that is
permissible under any such instrument; and achieve the objectives of land zones. The provisions
contained in a DCP are not statutory requirements and are for guidance purposes only. Consent
authorities have flexibility to consider innovative solutions when assessing development proposals, to
assist achieve good planning outcomes.

2.7 Hornsby Development Control Plan 2013

The proposed development has been assessed having regard to the relevant desired outcomes and
prescriptive requirements within the Hornsby Development Control Plan 2013 (HDCP). The following
table sets out the proposal’s compliance with the prescriptive requirements of the Plan:

HDCP - Part 3.1 Dwelling Houses

Control Proposal Requirement Complies
Site Area 813.5m? N/A N/A
Building Height 9.99m 8.5m No
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No. storeys 2 storeys max. 2 + attic Yes
Site Coverage 14% max. 50% Yes
Floor Area 181.9m? max. 380m?2 Yes
Setbacks
- Front 7.6m 6m No
- Side (East)
Ground floor 4.2m 0.9m Yes
First floor 7.4 1.5m N/A
- Side (west)
Ground floor 1.0m 0.9m Yes
First floor 1.0m 1.5m No
- Rear (north)
Ground floor 17.18m 3m Yes
First floor 18.9m 8m Yes
Landscaped Area (% of lot size) 591m?2 (72%) min. 30% Yes
Car Parking 2 spaces 2 spaces Yes

As detailed in the above table, the proposed development does not comply a number of prescriptive
requirements within the HDCP. The matters of non-compliance are detailed below, as well as a brief
discussion on compliance with relevant desired outcomes.

2.7.1 Scale

The desired outcome of Part 3.1.1 of the HDCP is for ‘development with a height, bulk and scale that
is compatible with a low-density residential environment’.

This is supported by the prescriptive measures which state that ‘sites with the maximum building
heights under Clause 4.3 of the HLEP should comply with the maximum number of storeys in Table
3.1.1(a)’

In addition, it is stated that ‘buildings should respond to the topography of the site by:

a) Minimising earthworks (cut and fill).
b) Siting the floor level of the lowest residential storey a maximum of 1.5 above natural ground
level’.

The proposed ridge height of the roof over the addition roof is 9.99 metres above natural ground
which does not comply with Part 3.1.1 Scale of the HDCP and Clause 4.3 of HLEP.

In support of this non-compliance, it is noted that the slope of the site is a significant constraint for any
development on the site. There is no option to increase the size of the first floor whilst achieving a
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compliant building height. The addition would be achieved by enclosing existing void areas and by
changing the pitch on the southern half of the roof.

The maximum ridge height of the proposed addition would not exceed the maximum ridge height of
the existing building.

The lowest residential storey is between 980mm and 2.97 metres above existing ground level. Which
pushes up the overall height of the dwelling house, making compliance with a maximum height of 8.5
metres for a two dwelling house and pitched roof almost impossible.

The Applicant has submitted a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the HLEP which has
adequately addressed this non-compliance which has been previously discussed in detail in Section
2.1.3.

The proposal meets the desired outcomes of Part 3.1.1 Scale of the HDCP and is considered
acceptable.

2.7.2 Setbacks

The desired outcomes of Part 3.1.2 Setbacks of HDCP are to encourage “setbacks that are
compatible with adjacent development and complement the streetscape” and “setbacks that allow for
canopy trees to be retained and planted along the front and rear property boundaries”.

These desired outcomes are supported by prescriptive controls requiring the setback of a first floor to
a side boundary to be 1.5 metres. The proposal complies with this control on the eastern side of the
dwelling addition. However, the western side of the addition is proposed to be setback 1 metre from
the western side boundary.

The proposed addition would be a vertical extension of the existing western elevation of the dwelling
house and is consistent with the setback of the existing western elevation. There would be no new
windows or openings on the western elevation. Therefore, there are no privacy issues which arise
from the non-compliance.

The proposal complies with desired outcomes of Part 3.1.2 Setbacks and is considered acceptable.
2.7.3 Privacy

The desired outcome of Part 3.1.6 Privacy of the HDCP is for development ‘that is designed to
provide reasonable privacy to adjacent properties.” This is supported by prescriptive measure (c) and
(d) where:

‘c) a deck, balcony, terrace or the like should be located within 600mm of existing ground level
where possible to minimise potential visual and acoustic privacy conflicts’; and

d) ‘decks and the like that need to be located more than 600mm above existing ground level
should not face a window of another habitable room, balcony or private open space of
another dwelling located within 9 metres of the proposed deck unless appropriately screened.’

The proposed first floor addition would not contain any additional windows or decks which face
adjoining properties. The only additional windows would face the rear of the property toward the
private open space of the subject site and bushland to the rear.

The proposal meets the desired outcome of Part 3.1.6 Privacy of the HDCP and is considered
acceptable.

2.7.4 Bushfire
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The desired outcomes of Part 1C.3.1 Bushfire of the HDCP are to encourage ‘development that is
located and designed to minimise the risk to life and property from bushfire’ and to encourage
‘development that balances the conservation of native vegetation and bushfire protection’.

The Application has provided a Bushfire Assessment Report prepared by Bushfire Consultancy
Australia dated 18 January 2022.

The Bushfire Assessment Report recommends any development on the site be built to the
requirements of AS3959-2018 Construction of bushfire-prone areas in accordance with the
requirements for Bushfire Attack Level - Flame Zone (BAL-FZ) and the relevant sections of Planning
for Bushfire Protection 2019.

In accordance with Council’'s assessment protocol for development in BAL-FZ, the application was
referred to the NSW Rural Fire Service (NSW RFS) for review. The NSW RFS raised no objections to
the proposal subject to conditions.

Conditions reflecting the NSW RFS requirements have been recommended under Schedule 1 of this
report in regard to the utilisation of BAL-FZ fire retardation construction materials and the
maintenance of the property as an Inner Protection Area (IPA) in perpetuity.

The proposal meets the desired outcomes of Part 1C.3.1 Bushfire of the HDCP and is considered
acceptable, subject to conditions.

2.7.5 Earthworks and Slope

The desired outcomes of Part 1C.1.4 Earthworks and Slope are to encourage ‘development that is
designed to respect the natural landform characteristics and protects the stability of land’ and
‘development that limits landform modification to maintain the amenity of adjoining properties and
streetscape character’.

These desired outcomes are supported by the prescriptive control that “Sloping sites with a gradient
in excess of 20% require certification from a geotechnical engineer as to the stability of the slope in
regard to the proposed design.”

No geotechnical assessment has been provided. However, given that no foundations/footings are
proposed, and the proposal is for minor additions only, no geotechnical assessment has been
requested in this instance. Conditions have been included in Schedule 1 of this report requiring
structural engineering certification of the existing footings and walls to confirm they can accommodate
the additional load from the dwelling addition.

Subject to conditions, the proposal meets the desired outcomes of Part 1C.1.4 Earthworks and Slope
and is considered acceptable

2.8 Section 7.12 Contributions Plans

Hornsby Shire Council Section 7.12 Contributions Plan 2019-2029 applies to the development as the
estimated costs of works is greater than $100,000. Should the application be approved, an
appropriate condition of consent is recommended requiring the payment of a contribution in
accordance with the Plan.

3. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS

Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Act requires Council to consider “the likely impacts of that development,
including environmental impacts on both the natural and built environments, and social and economic
impacts in the locality’.
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3.1 Natural Environment
3.1.1 Tree and Vegetation Preservation

The proposed development would not require the removal of any trees from the site. The Erosion
and Sediment Control Plan submitted with the development application shows stockpiles and a
sediment barrier running under the canopies of trees on the eastern side of the site. A condition has
been included in Schedule 1 of the Report requiring that the stockpiling of building materials, the
parking of vehicles or plant, the disposal of cement slurry, wastewater or other contaminants must be
located outside the structural root zone/canopy of any tree on the site.

3.1.2 Stormwater Management

All stormwater for the proposed addition will be directed to the existing internal drainage system which
would then be conveyed to the street.

3.2 Built Environment
3.2.1 Built Form

The proposal would generally be consistent with the built form of the surrounding low-density
residential areas which consists of dwelling houses ranging from single storey, split level and two
storeys.

3.3 Social Impacts

The residential development would improve the housing choice in the locality by providing a range of
house hold types. This is consistent with Council’s Housing Strategy which identifies the need to
provide a mix of housing options to meet future demographic needs in Hornsby Shire.

The development is adjacent to Berowra Public School. The Berowra Railway station is approximately
1.2km form the site and the commercial centre, of Turner Road is approximately 1.5km from the site.
Several public open space areas are in proximity of the site.

3.4 Economic Impacts

The proposal would have a minor positive impact on the local economy in conjunction with other new
low density residential development in the locality by generating an increase in demand for local
services.

4. SITE SUITABILITY

Section 4.15(1)(c) of the Act requires Council to consider ‘“the suitability of the site for the
development”.

The site is considered to be capable of accommodating the proposed development. The scale of the
proposed development is consistent with the capability of the site and is considered acceptable. While
the site is bushfire prone, appropriate conditions have been included in Schedule 1 of this report to
mitigate any risk from bushfire.

41 Bushfire Risk

As noted in Section 2.7.3 of this report, the subject site is identified as being bushfire prone, having a
Bushfire Attack Level - Flame Zone (BAL-FZ). A bushfire assessment report was prepared by
Bushfire Consultancy Australia (dated 18 January 2022).
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The development application was referred to NSW Rural Fire Service who have no objections to the
proposal subject to the inclusion of conditions in Schedule 1 of this report.

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Section 4.15(1)(d) of the Act requires Council to consider “any submissions made in accordance with
this Act”.

5.1 Community Consultation

The proposed development was placed on public exhibition and was notified to adjoining and nearby
landowners between 9 May 2022 and 31 May 2022 in accordance with the Hornsby Community
Engagement Plan. During this period, Council received no submissions.

NOTIFICATION PLAN
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5.2 Public Agencies
The development application was referred to the following Agencies for comment:
5.2.1 Rural Fire Service

The development application was referred to the NSW Rural Fire Service for comment and no
objections were raised to the proposed development subject to the inclusion of conditions in Schedule
1 of this report.

6. THE PUBLIC INTEREST

Section 4.15(1)(e) of the Act requires Council to consider “the public interest”.

The public interest is an overarching requirement, which includes the consideration of the matters
discussed in this report. Implicit to the public interest is the achievement of future built outcomes
adequately responding to and respecting the future desired outcomes expressed in environmental
planning instruments and development control plans.

The application is considered to have satisfactorily addressed Council’'s and relevant agencies’
criteria and would provide a development outcome that, on balance, would result in a positive impact
for the community. Accordingly, it is considered that the approval of the proposed development would
be in the public interest.

CONCLUSION
The application proposes alterations and additions to a dwelling house.

The development generally meets the desired outcomes of Council’s planning controls and is
satisfactory having regard to the matters for consideration under Section 4.15 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

Having regard to the circumstances of the case, approval of the application is recommended.
The reasons for this decision are:

) The request under Clause 4.6 of Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013 to contravene the
‘Height of buildings’ development standard is well founded. Strict compliance with the
development standard is considered unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of
the case and sufficient environmental planning grounds have been submitted to justify the
contravention to the development standard.

) The proposed development generally complies with the requirements of State Environmental
Planning Policy (Housing) 2021, the Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013 and the
Hornsby Development Control Plan 2013.

. The proposed development does not create unreasonable environmental impacts to adjoining
development with regard to visual bulk, overshadowing, amenity or privacy.
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Note: At the time of the completion of this planning report, no persons have made a Political
Donations Disclosure Statement pursuant to Section 10.4 of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 in respect of the subject planning application.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

The officer responsible for the preparation of this report is Katrina Maxwell.

CASSANDRA WILLIAMS

Major Development Manager - Development
Assessments

Planning and Compliance Division

Attachments:

1.4 Locality Plan

2.1 Clause 4.6 Statement
3.0 Architectural Plans

File Reference: DA/445/2022
Document Number: D08421047

ROD PICKLES
Manager - Development Assessments
Planning and Compliance Division
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SCHEDULE 1

GENERAL CONDITIONS

The conditions of consent within this notice of determination have been applied to ensure that the use
of the land and/or building is carried out in such a manner that is consistent with the aims and
objectives of the relevant legislation, planning instruments and council policies affecting the land and
does not disrupt the amenity of the neighbourhood or impact upon the environment.

Note: For the purpose of this consent, the term ‘applicant’ means any person who has the authority to
act on or the benefit of the development consent.

Note: For the purpose of this consent, any reference to an Act, Regulation, Australian Standard or
publication by a public authority shall be taken to mean the gazetted Act or Regulation, or adopted
Australian Standard or publication as in force on the date that the application for a construction
certificate is made.

1. Approved Plans and Supporting Documentation

The development must be carried out in accordance with the plans and documentation listed
below and endorsed with Council’s stamp, except where amended by Council and/or other
conditions of this consent:

Approved Plans

Plan Plan Title Drawn by Dated Council

No. Reference

A.00 Specifications Drafted Up | 07/03/2022

A.01 Existing Site Plan Drafted Up | 07/03/2022

A.02 Proposed Site Plan Drafted Up | 07/03/2022

A.03 Ground Floor Plan Drafted Up | 07/03/2022

A.04 Proposed First Floor Plan Drafted Up | 07/03/2022

A.05 Proposed Elevations — South and West Drafted Up | 07/03/2022

A.06 Proposed Elevations — East and Section | Drafted Up | 07/03/2022

A.08 Demolition Plan Drafted Up | 07/03/2022

A.09 Erosion and Sediment Control Plan Drafted Up | 07/03/2022

A.10 Roof Plan Drafted Up | 07/03/2022

Supporting Documentation

Document Title Prepared by Dated Council
Reference
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Document Title Prepared by Dated Council
Reference
Waste Management Plan Unknown 12/03/2022 | D08403495
BASIX Certificate No. A453932 | BASIX Certificate Centre 29/03/2022 | D08403489
Bushfire Assessment Report Bushfire Consultancy Australia | 18/01/2022 | D08403487

2.
a)
b)
3.
a)
b)
c)

Construction Certificate

A Construction Certificate is required to be approved by Council or a Private
Certifying Authority prior to the commencement of any construction works under this
consent.

The Construction Certificate plans must be consistent with the Development Consent
plans.

Section 7.12 Development Contributions

In accordance with Section 4.17(1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Act 1979 and the Hornsby Shire Council Section 7.12 Development Contributions
Plan 2019 - 2029, $545.00 must be paid towards the provision, extension or
augmentation of public amenities or public services, based on development costs of
$109,000.00.

The value of this contribution is current as of 5 July 2022. If the contributions are not
paid within the financial quarter that this consent is granted, the contributions payable
will be adjusted in accordance with the provisions of the Hornsby Shire Council
Section 7.12 Development Contributions Plan and the amount payable will be
calculated at the time of payment in the following manner:

$Cpy = $Cpc_x CPlpy
CPlpc

Where:
$Cpvy  is the amount of the contribution at the date of Payment.
$Cpc is the amount of the contribution as set out in this Development Consent.

CPlpy is the latest release of the Consumer Price Index (Sydney — All Groups) at
the date of Payment as published by the ABS.

CPlpc is the Consumer Price Index (Sydney — All Groups) for the financial quarter at
the date of this Development Consent.

The monetary contributions shall be paid to Council:

0) Prior to the issue of the Subdivision Certificate where the development is for
subdivision.
(i) Prior to the issue of the first Construction Certificate where the development

is for building work.
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(iii) Prior to issue of the Subdivision Certificate or first Construction Certificate,
whichever occurs first, where the development involves both subdivision and
building work.

(iv) Prior to the works commencing where the development does not require a

Construction Certificate or Subdivision Certificate.

Note: It is the professional responsibility of the Principal Certifying Authority to ensure that
the monetary contributions have been paid to Council in accordance with the above
timeframes.

Note: In accordance with Ministerial Directions, the payment of contribution fees for
development with a cost of works of over $10 million can be deferred to prior to Occupation
Certificate.

Note: The Hornsby Shire Council Section 7.12 Development Contributions Plan may be
viewed at www.hornsby.nsw.gov.au or a copy may be inspected at Council’s Administration
Centre during normal business hours.

4, Structural Engineering Certification

To ensure the stability of the site, a suitability qualified and experienced structural engineer is
to confirm that the existing footings and walls can accommodate the additional load from the
dwelling addition.

REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF A CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

5. Building Code of Australia

Detailed plans, specifications and supporting information is required to be submitted to the
certifying authority detailing how the proposed building work achieves compliance with the
National Construction Code - Building Code of Australia. All building work must be carried out
in accordance with the requirements of the National Construction Code - Building Code of
Australia.

6. Contract of Insurance (Residential Building Work)

Where residential building work for which the Home Building Act 1989 requires there to be a
contract of insurance in force in accordance with Part 6 of that Act, this contract of insurance
must be in force before any building work authorised to be carried out by the consent
commences.

7. Notification of Home Building Act 1989 Requirements

Residential building work within the meaning of the Home Building Act 1989 must not be
carried out unless the principal certifying authority for the development to which the work
relates (not being Council) has given Council written notice of the following information:

a) In the case of work for which a principal contractor is required to be appointed:

i) The name and licence number of the principal contractor; and

ii) The name of the insurer by which the work is insured under Part 6 of that Act.
b) In the case of work to be done by an owner-builder:
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10.

i) The name of the owner-builder; and

ii) If the owner-builder is required to hold an owner-builder’s permit under that
Act, the number of the owner-builder’s permit.

Note: If arrangements for doing the residential building work are changed while the work is in
progress so that the information notified becomes out of date, further work must not be
carried out unless the principal certifying authority for the development to which the work
relates (not being Council) has given Council written notification of the updated information.

Sydney Water — Approval

This application must be submitted to Sydney Water for approval to determine whether the
development would affect any Sydney Water infrastructure, and whether further requirements
are to be met.

Note: Building plan approvals can be obtained online via Sydney Water Tap in™ through
www.sydneywater.com.au under the Building and Development tab.

Design and Construction - Bushfire Attack Category

New construction must comply with the current Australian Standard AS3959 ‘Construction of
Buildings in Bush Fire-prone Areas’ Section 3 and 9 (BAL Flame Zone) and Planning for
Bushfire Protection 2019.

Note: Further information concerning planning for bush fire protection can be found
at: www.rfs.nsw.gov.au.

Stormwater Drainage — Dwellings

The stormwater drainage system for the development must be designed for an average
recurrence interval (ARI) of 20 years and be gravity drained in accordance with the following
requirements:

a) Connected directly to Council’s street drainage system.

REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORKS

11.

12.

Erection of Construction Sign

a) A sign must be erected in a prominent position on any site on which any approved
work is being carried out:

i) Showing the name, address and telephone number of the principal certifying
authority for the work.

ii) Showing the name of the principal contractor (if any) for any demolition or
building work and a telephone number on which that person may be
contacted outside working hours.

iii) Stating that unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited.

b) The sign is to be maintained while the approved work is being carried out and must
be removed when the work has been completed.

Protection of Adjoining Areas
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13.

A temporary hoarding, fence or awning must be erected between the work site and adjoining
lands before the works begin and must be kept in place until after the completion of the works
if the works:

a) Could cause a danger, obstruction or inconvenience to pedestrian or vehicular traffic.
b) Could cause damage to adjoining lands by falling objects.

C) Involve the enclosure of a public place or part of a public place.

d) Have been identified as requiring a temporary hoarding, fence or awning within the

Council approved Construction Management Plan (CMP).

Note: Notwithstanding the above, Council’s separate written approval is required prior to the
erection of any structure or other obstruction on public land.

Toilet Facilities

a) To provide a safe and hygienic workplace, toilet facilities must be available or be
installed at the works site before works begin and must be maintained until the works
are completed at a ratio of one toilet for every 20 persons employed at the site.

b) Each toilet must:
i) Be a standard flushing toilet connected to a public sewer.
ii) Be a temporary chemical closet approved under the Local Government Act
1993.

REQUIREMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION

14.

15.

Construction Work Hours

All works on site, including demolition and earth works, must only occur between 7am and
5pm Monday to Saturday.

No work is to be undertaken on Sundays or public holidays.
Demolition

To protect the surrounding environment, all demolition work must be carried out in
accordance with Australian Standard AS2601-2001 — The Demolition of Structures and the
following requirements:

a) Demolition material must be disposed of to an authorised recycling and/or waste
disposal site and/or in accordance with an approved waste management plan.

b) Demolition works, where asbestos material is being removed, must be undertaken by
a contractor that holds an appropriate licence issued by SafeWork NSW in
accordance with the Work Health and Safety Regulation 2017 and be appropriately
transported and disposed of in accordance with the Protection of the Environment
Operations (Waste) Regulation 2014.

C) On construction sites where any building contain asbestos material, a standard
commercially manufactured sign containing the words ‘DANGER ASBESTOS
REMOVAL IN PROGRESS’ and measuring not less than 400mm x 300mm must be
displayed in a prominent position visible from the street.
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16. Environmental Management

To prevent sediment run-off, excessive dust, noise or odour emanating from the site during
the construction, the site must be managed in accordance with the publication ‘Managing
Urban Stormwater — Landcom (March 2004) and the Protection of the Environment
Operations Act 1997.

17. Council Property

To ensure that the public reserve is kept in a clean, tidy and safe condition during
construction works, no building materials, waste, machinery or related matter is to be stored
on the road or footpath.

18. Building Materials and Site Waste

The stockpiling of building materials, the parking of vehicles or plant, the disposal of cement
slurry, waste water or other contaminants must be located outside the structural root
zone/canopy of any tree on the site.

REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF AN OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

19. Fulfilment of BASIX Commitments

The applicant must demonstrate the fulfilment of BASIX commitments pertaining to the
development.

20. Certification of RFS Requirements

A Certificate prepared by a BPAD accredited Bushfire Consultant is to be provided to the
Principal Certifying Authority (PCA) certifying the completion of all works required by the NSW
RFS conditions of concurrence prior to the issue of the Occupation Certificate.

21. Construction of engineering works.

All engineering works identified in this consent are to be completed and a Compliance
Certificate issued prior to the release of the Occupation Certificate or Subdivision Certificate.

CONDITIONS OF CONCURRENCE - NSW RURAL FIRE SERVICES

The following conditions of consent are from the nominated State Agency pursuant to Section 4.13 of
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and must be complied with to the satisfaction
of that Agency

22. Asset Protection Zones

Intent of measures: to minimise the risk of bush fire attack and provide protection for
emergency services personnel, residents and others assisting firefighting activities.

From the start of building works and in perpetuity, the entire property must be managed as an
inner protection area (IPA) in accordance with the requirements of Appendix 4 of Planning for
Bush Fire Protection 2019. When establishing and maintaining an IPA, the following
requirements apply:
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a)
b)
c)
d)
e)

)

9)
h)

)

k)
1)

Tree canopy cover be less than 15% at maturity.

Trees at maturity are not touching or overhang the building.
Lower limbs are removed up to a height of 2m above the ground.
Tree canopies are separated by 2 to 5m.

Preference is given to smooth-barked and evergreen trees.

Large discontinuities or gaps in vegetation are provided to slow down or break the
progress of fire towards buildings.

Shrubs are not located under trees.
Shrubs do not form more than 10% of ground cover.

Clumps of shrubs are separated from exposed windows and doors by a distance of at
least twice the height of the vegetation.

Grass to be kept mown (as a guide grass should be kept to no more than 100mm in
height).

Leaves and vegetation debris are removed.

NSW Rural Fire Service's document Standards for asset protection zones.

23. Landscaping

Any new landscaping within the inner protection area (IPA) must comply with Appendix 4 of
Planning for Bush Fire Protection 2019. In this regard, the following principles are to be
incorporated:

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

a)

h)

)

A minimum 1 metre wide area (or to the property boundary where the setbacks are
less than 1 metre).

suitable for pedestrian traffic, must be provided around the immediate curtilage of the
building.

Planting is limited in the immediate vicinity of the building.

Planting does not provide a continuous canopy to the building (i.e. trees or shrubs are
isolated or located in small clusters).

Landscape species are chosen to ensure tree canopy cover is less than 15% (IPA) at
maturity and trees do no touch or overhang buildings.

Avoid species with rough fibrous bark, or which retain/shed bark in long strips or
retain dead material in their canopies.

Use smooth bark species of trees species which generally do not spread fire up the
bark into the crown.

Avoid planting of deciduous species that may increase fuel at surface/ ground level
(i.e. leaf litter).

Avoid climbing species to walls and pergolas.

Locate combustible materials such as woodchips/mulch, flammable fuel stores away
from the building.
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24,

25,

k) Locate combustible structures such as garden sheds, pergolas and materials such as
timber garden furniture away from the building.

)] Low flammability vegetation species are used.
Construction Standards

Intent of measures: to minimise the risk of bush fire attack and provide protection for
emergency services personnel, residents and others assisting firefighting activities.

a) New construction must comply with Section 3 (excluding section 3.5) and Section 9
(BAL FZ) of the Australian Standard AS3959-2018 Construction of buildings in
bushfire-prone areas or the relevant BAL-FZ requirements of the NASH Standard -
Steel Framed Construction in Bushfire Areas (incorporating amendment A - 2015).
New construction must also comply with the construction requirements in Section 7.5
of Planning for Bush Fire Protection 2019.

b) Any new Class 10b structures as defined per the National Construction Code must be
non-combustible.

Water and Utility Services

Intent of measures: to minimise the risk of bush fire attack and provide protection for
emergency services personnel, residents and others assisting firefighting activities.

Any new water, electricity and gas installations must comply with the following in accordance
with Table 7.4a of Planning for Bush Fire Protection 2019:

a) Exposed water pipes external to the building are metal, including any fittings.
b) Where practicable, electrical transmission lines are underground.
c) Where overhead, electrical transmission lines are proposed as follows:
i) Lines are installed with short pole spacing (30m), unless crossing gullies,

gorges or riparian areas.

i) No part of a tree is closer to a power line than the distance set out in
accordance with the specifications in ISSC3 Guideline for Managing
Vegetation Near Power Lines.

d) Reticulated or bottled gas is installed and maintained in accordance with AS/NZS
1596:2014 and the requirements of relevant authorities, and metal piping is used.

e) All fixed gas cylinders are kept clear of all flammable materials to a distance of 10m
and shielded on the hazard side.

f) Connections to and from gas cylinders are metal.
Q) Polymer sheathed flexible gas supply - lines are not used; and
h) Above-ground gas service pipes are metal, including and up to any outlets.

- END OF CONDITIONS -

ADVISORY NOTES

The following information is provided for your assistance to ensure compliance with the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000,
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other relevant legislation and Council’s policies and specifications. This information does not form
part of the conditions of development consent pursuant to Section 4.17 of the Act.

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 Requirements
The Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requires:

. The issue of a construction certificate prior to the commencement of any works. Enquiries
can be made to Council’'s Customer Services Branch on 9847 6760.

. A principal certifying authority to be nominated and Council notified of that appointment prior
to the commencement of any works.

. Council to be given at least two days written notice prior to the commencement of any works.

. Mandatory inspections of nominated stages of the construction inspected.

. An occupation certificate to be issued before occupying any building or commencing the use
of the land.

Long Service Levy

In accordance with Section 34 of the Building and Construction Industry Long Service Payments Act
1986, a ‘Long Service Levy’ must be paid to the Long Service Payments Corporation or Hornsby
Council.

Note: The rate of the Long Service Levy is 0.35% of the total cost of the work.

Note: Hornsby Council requires the payment of the Long Service Levy prior to the issue of a
construction certificate.

Tree and Vegetation Preservation

Hornsby Development Control Plan 2013 Tree and Vegetation Preservation provisions have been
developed under Council’s authorities contained in State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation
in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 and the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

In accordance with these provisions a person must not cut down, fell, uproot, kill, poison, ringbark,
burn or otherwise destroy the vegetation, lop or otherwise remove a substantial part of the trees or
vegetation to which any such development control plan applies without the authority conferred by a
development consent or a permit granted by Council.

Fines may be imposed for non-compliance with the Hornsby Development Control Plan 2013.

Note: A tree is defined as a long lived, woody perennial plant with one or relatively few main stems
with the potential to grow to a height greater than three metres (3m). (HDCP 1B.6.1.c).

Covenants

The land upon which the subject building is to be constructed may be affected by restrictive
covenants. Council issues this approval without enquiry as to whether any restrictive covenant
affecting the land would be breached by the construction of the building, the subject of this consent.
Applicants must rely on their own enquiries as to whether or not the building breaches any such
covenant.

Asbestos Warning
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Should asbestos or asbestos products be encountered during demolition or construction works, you
are advised to seek advice and information prior to disturbing this material. It is recommended that a
contractor holding an asbestos-handling permit (issued by SafeWork NSW) be engaged to manage
the proper handling of this material. Further information regarding the safe handling and removal of
asbestos can be found at:

www.environment.nsw.gov.au

www.adfa.org.au

www.safework.nsw.gov.au

Alternatively, telephone the SafeWork NSW on 13 10 50.
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LOCALITY PLAN

DA/445/2022

No. 30 Balaclava Road, Berowra
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Clause 4.6 Statement Seeking to Vary the Strict Aapplication of Clause 4.3 of the
Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013
Prepared by Melanie Farquhar
2" May 2022

Property: 30 Balaclava Road, Berowra NSV 2081
Development: Alterations and additions to an existing dwelling

Development standard: Clause 4.3 — Height of Buildings of the Hornsby Local
Environmental Plan 2013

Introduction

The purpose of this Clause 4.6 Statement, prepared pursuant to ‘Clause 4.6 — Exception
to development standards’ of the Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013 (HLEP2013), is
to seek a variation of the maximum 8.5 metre building height limitation prescribed by
‘Clause 4.3 — Height of Buildings’ of the HLEP2013. Clause 4.3 is a development standard
as prescribed by the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 and its
associated Regulations and may only be varied through the successful demonstrating that
the development is consistent with the assessment criteria set out under Clause 4.6.

Area of non-compliance

This Development Application proposes a maximum building height of 9.99m, a variation
of 1,490mm, equating to a 17.5% percent departure from the development standard in
question. This non-compliance occurs at the eastern end of the proposed addition, as
shown in Figure 1 below.

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 3

02.05.22 Clause 4.6
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ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 3

N

Figure 1: Location of the proposed height non-compliance.

Assessment

This Clause 4.6 statement has been prepared having due consideration to the matters set
out for consideration under Clause 4.6 of the HLEP2013 as well as relevant case law
developed within the NSW Land and Environment Court. This consideration is set out in
the following:

Clause 4.6(1) — Objectives of the Clause

The objectives of Clause 4.6 are as follows:

02.05.22 Clause 4.6
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(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development
standards to particular development,

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in
particular circumstances.

The proposal is consistent with the objectives of Clause 4.6. Clause 4.6 exists to allow
flexibility in circumstances where strict compliance with a development standard may
otherwise unreasonably hinder the attainment of a reasonable development outcome. As
is outlined within this statement, the site is subject to such a circumstance. However, the
development has been designed in a manner that will not compromise the surrounding
environment or result in a poor planning precedent that may otherwise challenge the
integrity or relevance of the building height development standard.

Clause 4.6(3-a) — Application of the development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case

The strict application of the development standard is not considered to be reasonable or
necessary in this instance. As is evident from the survey plan, a visual inspection of the
subject site and the surrounding streetscape, the site is subject to a significant crossfall.
This crossfall is such that an approximate difference of 3 metres exists between the
natural ground level at the western end of the building (around RL194.00) in comparison
to that at the eastern end (RL191.00). If the proposal were to take place on a level
allotment, the departure from the development standard would arguably not occur and
therefore, the variation can be viewed as largely technical in nature. As is articulated
below, the proposal is void of undue environmental impact and consequently, requiring
numerical compliance to be achieved without any material net benefit to the surrounding
environmental is not ‘reasonable’ or ‘necessary’ to ensure the integrity of the built form
character within the locality is maintained.

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 3

This development is in keeping with the low-density residential character and environment,
desired by the Council in this area, and the proposal meets all of the objectives of the
zone. As demonstrated in the Statement of Environmental Effects, submitted with this
application, the proposal generally meets all other planning controls, which reflects that
this is a minor addition. However, as a result of the unique topography of the site, a portion
of the proposed first floor addition exceeds the height control.

The alternative complying solution would create in an irregular and unappealing
development form with the dorma window not being symmetfrical on the roof and the floor
space being restricted for the occupants. Rather, the designer has appropriately designed
the proposed addition by considering the overall form of the building. The proposal will
provide a high quality of living and amenity to the occupants of the dwelling with minimal
external impact.

Analysis of the impact of the addition on neighbouring properties or on the streetscape
reveals it will not create any adverse environmental or amenity related impacts,
specifically:

1. No view loss There are no view corridors to be impacted.

02.05.22 Clause 4.6
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2. No impact on privacy. There is no impact on privacy of the occupants and to the
occupants of the neighbouring dwellings.

3. Complies with solar access requirements The proposal achieves more than the
50% requirement of sunlight to the private open space of the adjoining property to
the south between 9am and 3pm on 21 June. Please refer the shadow diagrams
provided with the application.

Furthermore, there is no increase of the existing building in this proposal, as with
the nature of a dorma window development it is integrated in to the existing roof.
The development has no negative consequences because of this minor non-
compliance. The development meets the objectives of the development standard,
and therefore strict compliance with the development standard would be
unreasonable and unnecessary.

Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary a control where a written request is made by an
applicant demonstrating that two criteria are met. The criteria to be satisfied is that: a)
Compliance with the standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the
case, and b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the standard. In this circumstance, it is unreasonable and unnecessary to
strictly comply with the building height control given that the resulting addition will be
absent of any additional negative environmental or planning outcomes.

The merit - based justification provided in this request provides strong evidence that the
proposed dorma windows development to be integrated into the existing roof will provide
clear positive outcomes, and is a designed with sympathy to the existing building and
Council’s development standard. The proposed development ultimately results in a
planning outcome that meets Council’s desired intent for the area.

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 3

It is argued that the variation deserves support as it has no negative (and no significantly
noticeable) impact on the streetscape, the surrounding locality and the neighbouring
properties.

Clause 4.6(3-b) — there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard

There are numerous environmental planning grounds justifying a contravention of the
development standard in this instance. These are outlined in the following:

- the proposed addition will take place at the rear of the dwelling and will not be
immediately discernible from the public realm. In addition to this, the site faces an
area of bushland to the rear that is not populated and as such, cannot be
considered to result in a development that would otherwise be overbearing when
viewed from the rear of the site

- at the western end, the proposed addition will be within the maximum height
allowance of Clause 4.3 and will not be of any undue visual bulk and scale when
viewed from the adjacent property (28 Balaclava Street)

- at the eastern end, although a non-compliance will exist, the non-compliant building
form will be well setback from the common boundary shared with 32 Balaclava
Street and will not result in any adverse bulk or scale impact. This particularly notes
that, when viewed from this property, only a small area of new building fabric
(approximately 3m2 in area) will be visible. This is not significant in the context of
the visual presentation of the existing eastern elevation of the subject dwelling

02.05.22 Clause 4.6
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- an observation of the character of development within the visual catchment of the
site shows that dwellings within this part of Balaclava Street are constructed in a
manner that reflects the significantly sloping topography, with dwellings up to three
storeys in height presenting to the street. In this sense, the proposed variation
cannot be considered to result in a development that is uncharacteristic of it's
surrounds

- the form of the building will not be significantly altered. The proposal is limited to a
moderate first floor addition that is of compliant floor space ratio, taking place below
and behind the existing ridge line. Moreover, the proposal will take place within the
existing building footprint, will not require the removal of any significant vegetation,
and will not result in any material impacts to neighbouring solar access, privacy or
general amenity

Clause 4.6(4-a-ii) - the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is
consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for
development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out

The proposed variation to the building height development standard will not compromise
the achievement of the objectives of the zone within which the site is contained or the
standard itself.

The objective of Clause 4.3 is as follows:

(@) to permit a height of buildings that is appropriate for the site constraints,
development potential and infrastructure capacity of the locality.

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 3

As demonstrated above, the site is subject to a significant constraint being a substantial
cross-fall. However, the development outcome sought does not compete with this
constraint in any manner that may otherwise result in an adverse impact to the
surrounding environment. As shown through compliance with the floor space ratio
maximum, the proposal does not seek to overutilize the development potential of the site
and will not be of any material impact upon the infrastructure capacity of the locality.
Therefore, the proposal is consistent with the objective Clause 4.3

The objectives of the ‘R2 — Low Density Residential’ zoning within which the site is
contained are as follows:

» To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density
residential environment.

* To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to
day needs of residents.

The proposal will provide a moderate addition to an existing dwelling that is in no way
dominate or apathetic to the context of its surrounds. This addition is associated with a low
density, detached single dwelling that will provide an improved living environment for its
occupants. As such, the proposal is consistent with the first objective of the zone.

02.05.22 Clause 4.6
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The second objective of the zone is not relevant to the proposal in that the site will be
used for the primary intention of the ‘R2 — Low Density Residential’ zoning, being a single,
detached dwelling.

Clause 4.6(5-a) — Concurrence of the planning Secretary — Any state or regional planning
matters raised by contravening the standard

There are no state or regional planning matters that will result as an outcome of allowing a
departure from the development standard.

Clause 4.6(5-b) — Concurrence of the planning Secretary — the public benefit of
maintaining the development standard

There is no net public benefit to requiring strict compliance with the development standard
in this instance. The standard itself is of importance in terms of providing a clear guideline
for what generally constitutes an acceptable building height in a low density residential
environment. However, the site is subject to a unique circumstance that lends itself to a
variation of the standard where this can be achieved without an adverse environmental
impact. This has been demonstrated within the design put forward by this Development
Application.

Clause 4.6(8) — Exceptions to the application of Clause 4.6

The proposal does not relate to any form of development nominated by this sub-clause.

Conclusion

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 3

Having consideration of the points advanced above, it is considered that allowing for a
variation to the strict application of ‘Clause 4.3 — Height of Buildings’ of the Hornsby Local
Environmental Plan 2013 is reasonable in this instance.

02.05.22 Clause 4.6
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Hornsby Shire Council
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